National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
Islamic Republic of Pakistan
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad.

Tel: +92-51-9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk

Registrar
No .NEPRA/R/ADG(Trf)/TRF-562& TRF-563/GEPC0O-2021/4 L. &1-%F  June 14,2024

Subject: Decision of The Authority regarding Request filed by Gujranwala Electric Power

Company (GEPCO) For Adjustment/Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under
the MY'F

Dear Sir,

Please find enclosed herewith the subject Decision of the Authority along with Annexure-I,
[-A 11, HI, IV & V (total 47 pages).

2. The instant Decision of the Authority along with annexures, is hereby intimated to the Federal
Government for filing of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997. The instant Decision of the
Authority and the Order part along with Annexure-1, I-A II, III, IV & V be also notified in terms of
section 31 of the regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997,
while notifying the uniform tariff application Decision of the Authority

Enclosure: As above

(Engr. Mazhar Iqbal Ranjha)

Secretary,

Ministry of Energy (Power Division),
‘A’ Block, Pak Secretariat,

Islamabad

Copy to:

1. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, [slamabad.

2. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, ‘Q’ Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad.

3. Secretary, Energy Department., Government of the Punjab, 8" Floor, EFU House, Main
Gulberg, Jail Road, Lahore,

4. Chief Executive Officer, NTDC,414 WAPDA House, Shaharah-e-Qauid-e-Azam, Lahore

5. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G),
Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, [slamabad.

6. Chief Executive Officer, Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. (GEPCOQ), 565/A, Model
Town, G.T. Road, Gujranwala



Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF REQUEST FILED BY GURANWALA

ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY (GEPCO) FOR ADJUSTMENT / INDEXATION OF TARIFF FOR

1.1.

1.2,

2.1

2.2.

THE FY 2024-25 UNDER THE MYT

Back Ground

The Authority determined tariffs of Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCO)
(herein referred to as “Petitioner”) under the Multi Year Tariff (MY T) regime, for a period of
five years i.e. from FY 2020-21 to FY 2024-25, separately for both its Distribution and Supply of
power functions vide tariff determinations dated June 02, 2022. The tariff so determined was
notified by the Federal Government vide SRO dated 25.07.2022. Meanwhile, GEPCO, being
aggrieved by the determination dated 02.06.2022, filed Motion for Leave for Review (MLR),
which was accordingly decided by the Authority vide decision dated January 12, 2023. The
Authority subsequently determined GEPCO’s annual adjustment / indexation for FY 2023-24
vide decision dated 14.07.2023 in line with its MYT determination.

The Petitioner, in line with the adjustment mechanism provided in its notified MYT
determination, has filed its request for adjustment/ indexation of different components of its
revenue requirement for the FY 2024-25, along-with break-up of costs in terms of Distribution
and Supply functions. A Summary of the adjustments request submitted by the Petitioner is as

follows ;

Revenue Requirement Total Dmtnl.mtlon Sup.ply

Business Business

1. Power Purchase Price 313,205 - 313,205
Distribution/ Supply Margin
Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits 15,756 11,817 3,939
Provision for Retirement Benefits 13,178 9,884 3,295
0O & M Costs 4,234 2,540 1,694
Depreciation 3,546 3,475 71
Return on Rate Base 11,167 10,944 223
Gross Distribution Margin 47,881 38,660 9,221
Less: Other Income -3,961 -1,188 -2,773
Net Distribution Margin 43,920 37,472 6,449
2. Prior Year Adjustment 19,079 - 19,079
Total Rev. Requirement 376,204 37,472 338,732
Hearin

Since the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the consumer end tariff,
therefore, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the concerned and
in the interest of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter.

A Hearing on the matter was held on April 03, 2024, for which advertisement was published in
newspapers on March 25, 2024 . Separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for inviting
comments from the interested/ affected parties. The salient features and details of the proposed




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCC for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

2.3.  For the purpose of hearing, and based on the pleadings, following issues were framed to be
considered during the hearing and for presenting written as well as oral evidence and arguments;

i. Whether the requested indexation/adjustments in tariff are in line with the MYT tariff
determination and are justified?

ii. GEPCO to present its Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2024-25, keeping
in view the Section 32 of NEPRA Act and NEPRA Power Procurement Regulations?

iii. Whether GEPCQO has deposited the required amount in the Post Retirement Benefit fund
in line with the amount allowed by the Authority?

iv. Whether the requested PYA, is justified?

v. Whether the existing tariff rate design needs to be modified, to levy fixed charges on all
consumer categories and fixed charges be designed in a way to ensure that it accounts for a
significant portion of fixed costs i.e. capacity charges, UoSC etc., in line with Strategic
Directives given in NE Plan.

vi. Whether the existing tariff rate design needs to be modified for consumers having net
metering generation facilities or generation facilities behind the meters installed by third
parties or Captive generation power, to levy fixed charges, etc. in order to ensure recovery
of fixed costs i.e. capacity charges, UoSC etc.?

vii. What will be the mechanism to recover fixed charges from consumers having meters not
recording MDI?

vili. Whether the schedule of tariff be designed on cost of service basis or otherwise?
ix. Whether the rate design for Temporary connections needs to be revised or otherwise?
X. Whether the peak and off-peak timing and rate design needs to be revised, in line with
Strategic Directives given in NE Plan?

xi. Whether prepaid metering shall be allowed to different consumers categories and what shall
be appropriate tariff for such consumers considering various periodic adjustments in the
base tariff?

xil. Whether the Petitioner has prepared any plan in consultation with the Federal Government
for its organization restructuring in terms of segregation of responsibilities of Distribution
and supply function in order to ensure independent and transparent working of both these
functions.

xili. Any other issue that may come up during or after the hearing?
3. Filing of objections/ comments:

3.1.  The interested parties were give an opportunity to submit comments/replies and filing of
Intervention Request (IR), if any, within 7 days of the publication of notice of admission in
accordance with Rule 6, 7 & 8 of the NEPRA Tariff( Standards and Procedure) Rules 1998 (Tariff
Rules). However, no comments have been received in the matter.




3.2,

4.1

4.2.

43.

4.4,

4.5.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MyYT

During the hearing, the Petitioner was represented by its CEO along-with its technical and
financial teams. Based on the pleadings , evidence/record produced and arguments raised during
the hearing, issue-wise findings are given as under;

Whether the requested indexation/adjustments in tariff are in line with the MYT tariff
determination and are justified?

During the hearing, the Petitioner submitted that the requested adjustments are in line with the
mechanism determined vide Tariff redetermination and NEPRA guidelines for determination of
consumer end tariff (Methodology & Process).

The Petitioner requested the following adjustments on account of its O&M costs, Other Income,
RoRB, Prior Period Adjustments etc., for the FY 2024-25;

Mh. Rs.
Description Unit Distrillaution Power.Supply Total
Business Business
Salaries, Wages & Other Berefits |Rs. Min 11,817 3,939 15,756
Provision for Retiremert Berefits |Rs. Min 9,884 3,295 13,178
Q&M Costs Rs. Min 2,540 1,694 4,234
Depreciation Rs. Min 3,475 71 3,546
Return on Rate Base Rs. Min 10,944 223 11,167
Gross Margin Rs. Min 38,660 9,222 47,881
Less: Other Income Rs. Mln (1,188) (2,773) (3,961)
Net Margin Rs. Min 37,472 6,449 43,920
Prior Year Adjustment Rs. Min - 19,079 19,079
Total Rs. Min 37,472 25,528 62,999

The Petitioner provided the following basis for projection made for the FY 2024-25;

. Determined . . . Indexed / Adjusted
Description FY 2023-24 Indexation / Adjustment Basis Cost FY 2024-25
by 0
Pay & Allowances 13,701 Govt, increases & 5% Anmual Increment, General 15,756

Inflation, rate enhancement of TA/DA by Govt.
Post-Retirement Benefits 9,227 |Provisionas per Audited Accounts FY 2022-23 13,178

O&M Costs 3,506 |NCPI of December-2023 4,234
Depreciation 3,235 [Allowed Investment for FY 2024-25 3,546
RORB 9,703 [Allowed Investmert for FY 2024-25 11,167
Other Income (3,491)|As per Mechanism {3.961)
Total 35,881 43,920

Regarding Pay & Allowances, the Petitioner submitted that as per its MYT determination, the
reference costs shall be adjusted every year with the increase announced by the GoP, and a 5%
increase would be allowed on the amount of Basic Pay to account for the impact of the annual
increment. In accordance with the Authority’s directions and mechanism, the Salaries, Wages
and Benefits have been indexed / adjusted for FY 2024-25 to the tune of Rs.15,756 million. The
basis / assumptions used are 20% Ad-hoc Relief for FY 2024-25, 5% Annual Increment for
December-2024, 50% Rate Enhancement of TA / DA and inflationary Impact on Other Items

Regarding Post-retirement benefits, it has been submitted that adjustment / Indexation
mechanism for Post-Retirement Benefits has been prescribed in the MYT Determination which




4.6.

47.

4.8.

4.9,

Decision of the Authority in the marter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

the year for which assessment is being made or as per the latest available audited financial
statements. Accordingly, the amount of Provision for Post-Retirement Benefits as per latest
Audited Financial Statements for FY 2022-23 based on independent Actuarial Report ie.
Rs.13,178 million has been requested for the FY 2024-25.

Regarding other O&M costs, it has been submitted that Indexation / Adjustment of O & M Costs
has been provided in the MYT Determination, which states that the reference costs would be
adjusted every Year with CPI-X factor, as per the mechanism given below;

O&M@ev) - O&Mezen x [ 1+ ( ACPI - X}]

The Petitioner further stated that the Authority decided in the MYT determination to set the
efficiency factor (X), as 30% of increase in CPI for the relevant year of the MYT control period
and to implement the efficiency factor from the 3« year of the control period. Regarding use of
NCPI the Petitioner submitted that for the purpose of filing future indexation / adjustment
requests, NCPI for the month of December is required to be used for the respective year. In line
with the aforesaid, the O & M Cost has been indexed to Rs.4,234 million by taking NCPI for
December 2023 i.e. 29.66%.

The Petitioner regarding depreciation expense for the FY 2023-24, submitted as under;

e The adjustment mechanism for Depreciation has been provided in the MYT Determination,
which states that reference Depreciation charges would be adjusted every Year as per the
following formula.

DEP(Rev)= DEP(Ref) * GFAIO(Rev) / GFAIO(Ref)

» By considering the allowed investment for FY 2024-25 of Rs.11,060 million and meter
replacement cost of Rs.1,314 million, the amount of Gross Fixed Assets in Operations works
out to be Rs.109,449 million. Accordingly, as per Authority’s above-mentioned mechanism,
the depreciation is indexed to Rs.3,546 million for the FY 2024-25.

On the issue of RoRB, the Petitioner mentioned that as per mechanism prescribed by the
Authority in the MYT determination, an amount of Rs.11,167 million has been calculated at the
allowed level of investment for the FY 2024-25 as follows;

e Calculation of RAB: Investment allowed for FY 2024-25 of Rs.11,060 Million, bifurcated as
Rs.8,295 Million into additions to fixed assets & Rs.2,765 Million into Capital Work in
Progress. Further, Rs.1,314 million has been added to addition in fixed assets due to
capitalization of meter replacement cost in the year 2022-23.

e Calculation of WACC: 3 Month KIBOR dated 02 January, 2024 is 21.46% resulting into
WACC of 20.7630%.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

4.10.

411,

4.12.

4.13.

MLn Rs.

Description FY 2022-23|FY 2023-24|FY 2024-25
Fixed Assets O/B 83,756 90,621 99,840
Addition 6,865 9,219 9,609
Fixed Assets C/B 90,621 99,840 109,449
Depreciation 30,878 34,113 37,659
Ner Fixed Assets 59,743 65,727 71,790
Capital WIP C/B 8,886 11,933 14,698
Fixed Assets Inc. WIP 68,629 77,660 86,488
Less: Deferred Credits 26,731 27,771 28,811
Total 41,898 49,889 57,677
RAB 39,014 45,894 53,783

WACC 10.96% 21.14% 20.76%
RORB 4,276 9,702 11,167

On the issue of Other income, the Petitioner mentioned that as per the mechanim for the true
up of Other Income, provided in its MYT Determination, , the Other Income for FY 2024-25
has been worked out to Rs.3,961 million based on the mechanism prescribed by the Authority,

as under;

Olrew = Ol + {OIny — Olw}

Oly = Actual Other Income for the FY 2021-22 is Rs.3,726 Million
Olwy = Assessed Other Income for the FY 2022-23 is Rs.3,491 Million
Olge = 3,726 + (3,726-3,491)

Ol®ew = 3,726 + 235 = 3,961

The Authority noted that GEPCO has been allowed a Multiyear tariff for a control period of 5
years starting from July 2020 till June 2025, wherein a mechanism for the adjustment/ indexation
of different components of the revenue requirement has been prescribed. The Authority also
noted that adjustments/ indexations up to FY 2023-24 have already been made by the Petitioner.
Accordingly, in line with the prescribed mechanism and as per the amended Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (hereinafter referred to
as, the “NEPRA Act”), the Petitioner filed its adjustment/ indexation request with a breakdown
of costs in terms of Distribution and Supply functions for the FY 2024-25 along-with its PYA
workings.

A summary of the allowed adjustment/ indexation, as per the mechanism provided in the MYT
determination of the Petitioner is as under;

O&M expense

The O&M part of Distribution Margin shall be indexed with CPI subject to adjustment for
efficiency gains (X factor). Accordingly the O&M will be indexed every year according to the

following formula:

0& Mg, =0&Mg,, x [1+(aCPI-X)]
Where:




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the M. YT

4.14.

4.15.

O&Mrey = Revised O&M Expense for the Current Year

O&Mren = Reference O&M Expense for the Reference Year

ACPI = Change in Consumer Price Index published by Pakistan Bureau of
X = Efficiency factor

Regarding Efficiency Factor, the Authority decided that;

“..The Authority in line with its decisions in the matter of XWDISCOs which have been
allowed MYTs, has decided to keep the efficiency factor ‘X, as 30% of increase in CPI for the
relevant year of the MYT control period. The Authority has further decided to implement the
efficiency factor from the 3¢ year of the control period..."

RORB

RORB assessment will be made in accordance with the following formula/mechanism:
RA ey

RORBy) =RORB,, x Rl
RABze)

Where:

RORBrey = Revised Return on Rate Base for the Current Year

RORB@zen = Reference Return on Rate Base for the Reference Year

RABRev) = Revised Rate Base for the Current Year

RABRren = Reference Rate Base for the Reference Year

"In addition the allowed RAB for previous year will be trued up downward only, keeping
in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. In case, the Petitioner
ends up making higher investments than the allowed, the same would be the Petitioner's
own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the RAB, unless due
to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans for which the Petitioner obtains
prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Aurhority may also revise the efficiency
targets in terms of T&D losses etc.

The Authority also understands that interest payment Is an obligatory cash flow liability
unlike discretionary dividend payment and considering the fact that any default may
hamper the financial position of the Petitioner, hence the Authority has decided to cover
the risk of foating KIBOR. Accordingly, fluctuation in the reference KIBOR would be
adjusted biannually. In addition, the Authority has also decided to allow sharing of benefit
by introducing a claw back mechanism for any savings resulting from cheaper financing by
the Petitioner to the extent of 2.00% spread. If the Petitioner manages to negotiate a loan
below 2.00% spread, the savings would be shared equally between the consumers and the
Petitioner through PYA mechanism annually. In case of more than one loan, the saving
with respect ro the spread would be worked out by a weighted average cost of debt. The
sharing would be only to the extent of savings only Le. if the spread is greater than 2.00%,
the additional cost would be borne by the Petitioner.”




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

4.16.

4,17

Depreciation expense
Depreciation expense for future years will be assessed in accordance with the following
formula/mechanism:

GFAIG,,
DERgy =DERyy * ——m—

GFAIQy.
Where:
DEPrew = Revised Depreciation Expense for the Current Year
DEPes = Reference Depreciation Expense for the Reference Year
GFAIO®ey = Revised Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for the Current Year
GFAIO ®ep = Reference Gross Fixed Assets in Operation for Reference Year

"In addition the allowed Depreciation for previous year will be trued up downward only,
keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year. In case, the
Petitioner ends up making higher investments than the allowed, the same would be the
Petitioner's own commercial decision and would not be considered while truing up the
depreciation expenses, unless due to any regulatory decisions/interventions/approved plans
for which the Petitioner obtains prior approval of the Authority. In such case the Authority
may also revise the efficiency targets in terms of T&D losses etc.”

Other Income

Other income will be assessed in accordance with the following formula/mechanism:

Olyy =OLy + (01, ~0I,)

Where:

Oltkev) = Revised Other Income for the Current Year

Ol = Actual Other Income as per latest Financial Statements.
Olw = Actual/Assessed Other Income used in the previous year.

"..the other income would be trued up every year..."

Salaries & Wages

"The reference costs shall be adjusted every year with the increase announced by the GoP,
being beyond the Petitioner's control, for the respective year till the time the Petitioner
remains in the public sector. In addition a 5% increase as requested by the Petitioner would
be allowed on the amount of Basic pay to account for the impact of annual increment... "

Post-Retirement Benefits

"Post-retirement benefits would be allowed based on the actuarial valuation report for the
year for which assessment is being made or as per the latest available audited financial
statements. Ir would be mandatory for the Petitioner to deposit the whole amount of
allowed Post retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all jts pension payments
through the Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of postretirement

VU

3

[y



Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

4.18.

4.19,

4.20.

4.21.

4.22.

4.23.

benefits into the Fund, the Authority would adjust the deficit payments in the next year's
provision and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the fund

would he allowed."”

Regarding adjustment of Salaries. Wages & Other Benefits, the petitioner was allowed an amount
of Rs.13,702 million for both its Distribution and Supply function for FY 2023-24, used as
reference for future adjustment/indexation of FY 2024-25. Therefore, for assessing the salaries
& wages cost of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, the amount determined for the FY 2023-24
i.e. Rs.13,702 million, has been considered as reference.

It is pertinent to mention here that the Federal Budget for the FY 2024-25, has not yet been
announced by the Federal Government, therefore, budgetary increases of Pay & allowances to
be applicable for FY 2024-25, are not available as of to date. In view thereof, the Authority has
decided to apply an Adhoc allowance of 15% on provisional basis on the amount of Pay &
allowances allowed for the FY 2023-24. In addition, the impact of annual increment @ 5% has
also been included in the assessed amount of Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits for the FY 2024-
25. Accordingly, for the FY 2024-25, the amount of Pay & allowances has been worked out as
Rs. 14,698 million, which is hereby allowed to the Petitioner. Since the increases being allowed
for the FY 2024-25, are on provisional basis, therefore, the same shall be adjusted subsequently,
based on actual increases of Pay & Allowances as announced by the Government in the Federal
Budget for the FY 2024-25. The financial impact thereof, would be allowed separately as part of
PYA, either in the next adjustment request or tariff determination of the Petitioner as the case

may be.

The allowed Pay & Allowances amount for the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, included impact
of GENCO employees transferred to the Petitioner. The Authority directed the Petitioner to
provide proper details of such allocated employees in terms of pay scales, terms of adoption,
approvals of competent Authority for such adoption and placement details along-with their
financial impact. However, no such details have been shared by the Petitioner. In view thereof,
the Petitioner is again directed to submit the required details, along-with its next Tariff Petition.

Accordingly, for the FY 2024-25, the total Salaries, Wages & Other Benefits (excluding post-
retirement benefits) of the Petitioner have been worked out as Rs.14,698 million for both the
distribution and supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits costs in terms of
Distribution and Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT
determination has been used. Thus, the cost of Salaries, Wages and other benefits {(excluding
postretirement benefits) for the FY 2024-25 pertaining to the distribution function works out as
Rs.11,023 million and Rs.3,674 million for Supply function.

Regarding Post-retirement Benefits, the Authority allowed provision for post-retirement
benefits to the Petitioner in the MYT tariff determination, with the direction to deposit the
whole amount of allowed Post retirement benefits into the separate Fund and route all its
pension payments through the Fund. If the Petitioner fails to transfer the whole amount of
thority would adjust the deficit payments in next
EG(/(
)




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

4.24.

4.25.

4.26.

4.27.

4.28.

4.29.

year's provision and from thereon, only actual amounts paid and amount transferred into the
fund would he allowed.

The Authority noted that the Petitioner was allowed a total amount of Rs.44.80 billion under
the head of post-retirement benefits including Rs.10.5 billion, Rs.11.9 billion, Rs.13.1 billion and
Rs.9.2 billion, for the FY 2020-21, FY 2021-22, FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24 respectively in its
MYT determination/ adjustment requests.

As per the data submitted by the Petitioner, it has paid actual post-retirement benefits of around
Rs.17.66 billion from FY 2020-21 till FY 2023-24 (up-to Mar. 24). Further, the amount available
in the Pension Fund as of March 2024, is around Rs19.54 billion, as per the information provided
by the Petitioner as mentioned below;

Rupees in Millions

Years 2020-21  2021-22  2022-23  2023-24 Total |

|

Amount Allowed by the Authority 10,513 11,937 13,131 6,227] 44,808
Compliance by GEPCO upto 31-03-2024:

Less: Post Retirement Benefits Paid 3,643 4,238 5,244 4,537 17,662

Less: Contribution Made to Pension Fund - 6,704 12,839 19,543:

Sub Total 3,643 4,238 11,948 15,012 37,205

Balance wili be Recouped upto June 24 through Pension Payment and Fund Contribution I 7,603

As per above information provided by the Petitioner, the Authority noted that the Petitioner
has shown a reasonable compliance of the directions of the Authority, whereby the excess
amount has been deposited in the Fund. Furthermore, the Petitioner has also submitted that
remaining balance will be recouped up-to June 2024, through pension payment and Fund
contribution.

Regarding assessment of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2023-24, the determination
provides that it would be allowed based on the actuarial valuation report for the year for which
assessment is being made or as per the latest available audited financial statements. As per the
latest audited financial statements of the Petitioner i.e. for the FY 2022-23, the provision for
post-retirement benefits is Rs.13,178 million. The same is being allowed to the Petitioner for the
FY 2024-25, for both the distribution and supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of Post-retirement benefits in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been
used. Thus, the allowed amount of post-retirement benefits for the FY 2024-25 pertaining to the
distribution function works out as Rs.9,883 million and Rs.3,294 million for Supply function.

Regarding Other O%M expenses, the MYT tariff determination requires the same to be indexed
with NCPI of December for the respective year after adjustment for the X factor i.e. 30% of CPI.
Accordingly, for indexation of other O&M expenses for the FY 2024-25, the NCPI of December
2023 has been considered. The same as reported by Pakistan bureau of Statistics is 29.66%. With
this NCPI, and after accounting for the X-factor, the Other O&M cost of the Petitioner for the
FY 2024-25 works out as Rs.4,234 million based on reference cost of Rs.3,506 million.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the F¥ 2024-25 under the MYT

4.30.

4.31.

4.32.

4.33.

4.34.

4.35.

Based on the foregoing discussion, the total Other O&M cost of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-
25, including Supplier License Fee, works out as Rs.4,234 million. The same is being allowed to
the Petitioner for both the distribution and supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of Other O&M expenses in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria established by the Authority in the MYT determination has been
used. Accordingly, , the allowed amount of Other O&M expenses for the FY 2024-25 pertaining
to the distribution function is determined to be Rs.2,569 million and Rs.1,665 million for the

Supply function.

Regarding Depreciation expenses, the same are required to be worked out based on the Revised
Gross Fixed Assets in Operation (GFAIQ) for FY 2024-25, to be calculated based on Investment
allowed for the FY 2024-25. The revised (GFIAQ) of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 works
out as Rs.98,036 million, after including therein the impact of allowed investment for the FY
2024-25 ie. Rs.11,060 million. Consequently, , as per the allowed mechanism the total
depreciation expense of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 is calculated to be Rs.3,176 million.
The same is being allowed to the Petitioner for both the distribution and supply of power
functions.

In order to bifurcate the allowed cost of depreciation expenses in terms of Distribution and
Supply Functions, the criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been
used. Thus, the allowed amount of Depreciation expenses for the FY 2024-25 pertaining to the
distribution function works out as Rs.3,113 million and Rs.64 million for Supply function,

In addition, the mechanism provided in the MYT, also stipulates that the allowed Depreciation
for the previous year will be trued up downward only, keeping in view the amount of investment
allowed for the respective year. In case, the Petitioner ends up making investments exceeding
the allowed amount , the same would be considered as Petitioner's own commercial decision
and would not be taken into account while truing up the depreciation expenses, based on the
investment allowed for the respective year. The Authority noted that although the Petitioner
has made extra investment vis a vis the amount allowed for the FY 2022-23, however, its total
capitalization for the FY 2022-23 remained within the allowed amount of total investment for
the FY 2022-23. In view thereof, the depreciation cost allowed for the FY 2022-23, has been
trued up as per the Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, as under;

Depreciation

Allowed Rs. Mln
Actual Rs. Mln
Under/(Over) Recovery Rs. Min

[tis clarified that the Authority is in the process of evaluating whether the investments actually
carried out by the Petitioner align with the allowed investment plan or otherwise. Therefore,
for the purpose of truing up of Depreciation expenses for the FY 2022-23, the depreciation
expense as reported in Audited financial statements of the Petitioner have been considered, in
accordance with the mechanism prescribed in the MYT determination. Any adjustment based
on the final evaluation of the Authority, if required, would be made in next
adjustment/indexation request of the Petitioner.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

4.36.

4.37.

4.38.

4.39.

4.40.

4.41.

Regarding RoRB, the reference RoRB is required to be adjusted every year based on the amount
of RAB worked out for the respective year after taking into account the amount of investment
allowed for that year, as per the mechanism provided in the MYT. Further, the Authority in the
MLR decision of the Petitioner dated 12.01.2023, decided to allow WACC by including 100%
balance of CWIP in the RAB instead of allowing ROE component only to the extent of 30% of
CWITP balance.

Accordingly, the revised RAB of the Petitioner for the FY 2023-24, based on the investment
allowed for the FY 2024-25, and incorporating therein 100% balance of CWIP, works out as
Rs.60,986 million, after taking into account allowed investment of Rs.11,060 million for the FY
2024-25. The average RAB of the Petitioner however, for the purpose of calculation of RoRB,
works out as Rs.49,670 million for the FY 2024-25.

It is pertinent to mention here that that the Authority vide its MYT determination, allowed
adjustments on account of variation in KIBOR on biannual basis. The same would be adjusted
subsequently once the actual KIBOR and Audited accounts of the Petitioner for the FY 2024~
25, are available for the true up of RORB.

Based on the foregoing , the total RoRB of the Petiticner for the FY 2024-25 works out as
Rs.10,501 million. The same is being allowed to the Petitioner for both the distribution and
supply of power functions.

In order to bifurcate the allowed RoRB in terms of Distribution and Supply Functions, the
criteria adopted by the Authority in the MYT determination has been used. Thus, the allowed
amount of RoRB for the FY 2024-25 pertaining to the distribution function works out as
Rs.10,291 million and Rs.210 million for Supply function

In addition, the mechanism also provides that the allowed RAB for the previous year to be trued
up downward only, keeping in view the amount of investment allowed for the respective year.
Further, the variations on account of KIBOR are also required to be allowed on biannual basis.
In view thereof, the RoRB cost allowed for the FY 2022-23, has been trued up and made part of
PYA of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25, on both these accounts as under The amount of
investments appearing in the financial statements has been restricted to the extent of allowed
investment.

Aliowed KIBOR % 7.45%
Actual KIBOR 04.07.2022 % 15.32%
Actual KIBOR 03.01.2023 % 17.06%

RoRB (Investment + KIBOR)

Allowed Rs.Min 4,108
Actual Rs.MIn 6,076
Under/(Over) Recovery 1,968

A/L(“"\ qﬁ 1




Decision of the Authority In the matter ofrequest filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

4.42.

4.43.

4.44.

The Authority in its earlier decisions, while allowing RORB on 100% balance of CWIP also
directed DISCQO to disclose the amount of Interest during Construction (IDC) separately in their
financial statements. While going through the Financial Statements of the Petitioner, it was
observed that the Petitioner has separately disclosed the amount of IDC. The Petitioner shall
continue with this practice in future and in case the Petitioner fails to reflect the amount of IDC
in its future financial statements, the Authority may consider not to allow RORB on 100%
balance of CWIP. The Petitioner is, therefore directed to continue to reflect the IDC amount in
its Audited Financial Statements.

It is also clarified that the Authority is in the process of evaluating the investments actually
carried out by the Petitioner, whether the same in line with the allowed investment plan or
otherwise. Therefore, for the purpose of truing up of RAB for the FY 2022-23, investments as
reported in the Audited financial statements of the Petitioner, have been considered, keeping in
view the mechanism prescribed in the MYT determination. However, the amount of investment
appearing in the financial statements has been restricted to the extent of allowed investment.
Any adjustment based on the final evaluation of the Authority, if required, would be made in
next adjustment/indexation request of the Petitioner

Regarding Other Income, the same has been adjusted as per the mechanism provided in the
MYT determination for the FY 2024-25. The same for the FY 2024-25 works out as Rs.3,961

million for the Petitioner. Further, the MYT determination also provides truing up of Other
Income every year. Accordingly, the allowed Other income for the FY 2022-23, has also been
trued up based on Audited Financial statement of the Petitioner for FY 2022-23, resulting in
negative adjustment of Rs.1,148 million. The same has been made part of PYA for FY 2024-25.

Other Income

Allowed Rs. Min
Actual Rs. Min
Under/(Over) Recovery Rs. Min - 1,148

Whether the requested PYA, s justified?

The Prior Year Adjustment includes the impact of variation in the following, based on the
Authority’s allowed benchmarks of T&D losses and recoveries;

Impact of Negative/Positive FCAs not passed on/recovered

Under/Over Recovery of allowed Quarterly Adjustments

Under/Over Recovery of the assessed DM

Under/Over Recovery of the previously assessed PYA

Cost allowed in Motion for Leave for Review

Sales Mix Variance

Adjustment of excess LPS over supplemental charges

MYT True ups

AN N N U N NN

12




Decision of the Authority in the marter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

The Petitioner has requested the following PYA for the FY 2024-25;

Description Rs. in Million
Over Recovery:
Over Recovery of Other Income against 2%
the Determined FY 2022-23
Excess LPS Collected against the Charged 1713
by CPPA-GFY 2022-23
Total Over Recovery -1,949)
Under Recovery:
Noan-Recovery of TA / DA Rate 240
Enhancement FY 2022-23
Nan-Recovery of PM Assistance Package
Paid 313
Non-Recovery of Cost of Replaced Meters 885
Less-Recovery of Allowed PYA FY 2020-21 973
Non-Recovery of FPA Nov-19to June-20 1,788
Less-Recovery of Allowed Quarterly 1.905
Adjustments FY 2022-23 ’
Les.s-Recm—'ery of RORB-KIBOR 2554
Adjustiment
Naa-Recovery of Minimum Tax Paid FY
2022-23 870
Sales Mix Variance FY 2022-23 4,224
Less-Recovery of Distribution Margin FY 5316
2022-23 ’
Total Under Recovery 21,02
Net Under Recovery 19,079

The Petitioner also provided its calculations under each head as mentioned hereunder;

v Over Recovery of Other Income against the Determined FY 2022-23

Description Rs. in Million
Allowed Amount 3,491
As per Audited Financial Statements |3,727
Under/(Over) Recovery -236

v' Excess LPS to be adjusted - FY 2022-23

Description Min. Rs.

LPS Recovered from Consumers 3,132
Supplemental Charges billed by CPPA-G 1,419
Under/(Over) Recovery (1,713)

v" Under recovery

¢ Anamount of Rs.21,028 millicn has been under recovered under the following heads in
the previous years:




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

v" Non-recovery of TA / DA rate enhancement fy 2023-24:

The Authority has allowed O&M for the FY 2023-24 based on the figures determined in
the MYT. However, the Govt. of Pakistan has enhanced 50% rate of TA / DA with effect
from 01.07.2023. Accordingly, an amount of Rs. 240 M is being claimed as PYA.

v Non-recovery of PM assistance package:

GEPCO had initially requested Rs.990 million under the Prime Minister’s Assistance
Package (Back Period w.e.f. 09-02-2015 original date of PM Package) for the families of
deceased employees in the Tariff Petition for FY 2019-20. However, the Authority raised
concerns about the lack of specific details regarding the period covered and individual
employee payments. Consequently, the Authority decided not to consider this cost until
the necessary information was provided.

In response to the Authority's direction last year, in Indexation Request, GEPCO had
furnished comprehensive employee-wise details, including HRIS Code, Name of
Employee, Father's Name, Designation, BPS, Date of Death, and Financial Benefits. The
amount was requested to address the concerns of bereaved families who sought
assistance through various channels.

Despite GEPCO's provision of details, the Authority maintained its stance that the costs
will only be considered once the actual expenditure is incurred. GEPCO is required to
submit specific information, including employee name, designation, date of death, and
financial impact, after the actual payments are made.

Now, in accordance with the Authority's directives, all specified details have been
provided and GEPCO is now requesting the allowance of a financial impact of Rs. 513
million. All the relevant details being provided include Name of Employee, Father
Name, HRMIS Code, Office Name, BPS, Designation, Cheque No. & Date, Amount Paid,
Name of Bank & Branch.

v" Non-recovery of cost of replaced meters FY 2021 & 2022:

In MYT Determination, the Authority has not allowed the cost of replaced meters either
in O & M or in RORB. The Authority advised GEPCO to capitalize the cost of replaced
meters instead of expensing it out. The Authority further directed that the cost of
replaced meters will be allowed once the compliance to directions will be made
regarding the capitalization of costs.

Now, GEPCO in its Financial Statements has complied the directions of the Authority
by capitalizing the cost of meters. Note No. 4.1.2 to the Financial Statements for the year
2022-23 provides the requisite disclosure in this regard, Accordingly, the Authority is
requested to allow Rs. 883 Million (Rs. 552 M & Rs. 333 M pertaining to FY 2022 & 2021
respectively) as PYA being not previously allowed.

pobq




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

v Less recovery of allowed PYA FY 2021

o The Authority has ascertained a positive Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) for the fiscal year
2022-23 amounting to Rs. 3,881 million, recovery over a span of 12 months. The
calculation of under-recovery on this component is delineated as follows:

Description Min. Rs.
Allowed Amourt 3,881
Recovered from Consumers 2,908
Under / (Over) Recovery 973

v Non-recovery of FPA for the period November 19 to June 20

e The cost of FPA for the period November 2019 to June 2020 had not been charged to
consumers and is still recoverable. The Ministry of Energy (Power Division) vide its
letter No.F.No. Tariff /XWDISCC-2018-19(P.F) dated 01-06-2023 & 12-06-2023
directed DISCOs to claim from NEPRA the FPA un-recovered from consumers for the
Period Nov-2019 to June-2020 as Prior Year Adjustment.

» Incompliance of aforesaid Letter of Ministry, un-recovered FPA from consumers for the
period Nov-2019 to June-2020 amounting to Rs.1,788 million in respect of GEPCO is
being claimed as Prior Year Adjustment. The Authority is hereby requested to consider
the above request as this legitimate cost has not been recovered from the consumers.

v" Less recovery of allowed quarterly adjustments:

Description MLn. Rs.
2nd Quarter 2022-23 1,228
3rd Quarter 2022-23 677
Under Recovery 1,905

v"  Less recovery of RORB - KIBOR adjustment:

Min. Rs.

Description FY 2020-21 ] FY 2021-22 |FY 2022-23

Fixed Assets O/B 69,372.00 73,664.00 83,756.00

Addition 4,292.00 10,092.00 6,865.00

Fixed Assets C/B 73,664.00 83,756.00 90,621.00

Depreciation 25,436.00 28,049.00 30,878.00

Net Fixed Assets 48,228.00 55,707.00 59,743.00

Capital WIP C/B 9,266.00 5,887.00 8,886.00

Fixed Assets Inc. WIP 57,495.00 61,595.00 68,629.00

Less: Deferred Credits 22,306.00 25,465.00 26,731.00

Total 35,189.00 36,130.00 41,898.00

RAB 32,013.00 35,659.00 | 39,014.00

WACC 11% 12% 11%

RORB 3,443.39 4,289.85 4,275.94

-
Il;u:ﬂ%‘ a is

.



Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Teriff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

s The Authority has calculated RORB for FY 2022-23 of Rs. 4,275.94 Million by using the
rate of 10.96%. However, after the adjustment of KIBOR Rate, the WACC comes to
17.075% and accordingly the amount of RORB comes to Rs. 6,662 Million.

» Hence, the PYA on part of RORB due to KIBOR Adjustments by taking the KIBOR dated
04.07.22 & 03.01.23 i.e. 15.32% & 17.06% respectively is as follows:

Description Mln. Rs.

Allowed RORB FY 2022-23 4,108
Actual RORB FY 2022-23 6,662
Under Recovery 2,554

s Itis pertinent to mention that GEPCO has been claiming PYA & Indexation Adjustment
of RAB to the extent of Allowed Investments only as per Authority directions. However,
due to rise in dollar rates and material prices as well, the actual investment comes more
than the allowed ones. Below are the details of Investments Allowed & Actual
Utilization as per Audited Financial Statements of last three years:

Utilization as per Audited

Year | Investment Allowed . .
Financial Statements

2021 5,554 5,942
2022 6,756 8,933
2023 9,864 14,901

» The Authority is requested to consider the actual utilization as per Audited Financial
Statement for the calculation of RAB and also allow PYA accordingly.

v" Non-recovery of minimum tax paid FY 2022-23:

e  GEPCO has already complied with the Authority’s directions with respect to Minimum
Tax by providing all the relevant details in its Indexation: Request for FY 2023-24, which
was also acknowledged by the Authority. Accordingly, the Minimum Tax paid during
the year 2022-23 has been claimed as follows:

Description Min. Rs.
Minimum Tax 2022-23 Paid | 2,870

v Sales mix variance FY 2022-23:

Description|MIn. Rs.
FY 2022-23 4,224

v Less-recovery of distribution margin FY 2022-23
Description Mln. Rs.
Alowed Amoumnt FY 2022-23 30,246
Recovered Amount 24,930
Under Recovery 5,316

167



5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

The Authority has considered the submissions of the Petitioner regarding PYA and point wise
discussion is as under.

On the issue of minimum tax, Section 113 of the Income Tax Ordinance 2001 states as under;

113. Minimum tax on the income of certain persons.- (1) This section shall apply to a resident
company, permanent establishment of a non-resident company, an individual (having turnover
of hundred million rupees or above in the tax year 2017 or in any subsequent tax year) and an
association of persons (having turnover of hundred million rupees or above in the tax year 2017
or in any subsequent tax year), where, for any reason whatsoever allowed under this Ordinance,
including any other law for the time being in force (a) loss for the year; (b) the setting off of a
loss of an earlier year; (c) exemption from tax; (d) the application of credits or rebates; or (e) the
claiming of allowances or deductions (including depreciation and amortization deductions) no
tax is payable or paid by the person for a tax year or the tax payable or paid by the person for a
tax year is less than the percentage as specified in column (3) of the Table in Division IX of Part-
I of the First Schedule, of the amount representing the person’s turnover from all sources for
that year;

Explanation; For the purpose of this sub-section, the expression “tax payable or paid” does not
include- (a) tax already paid or payable in respect of deemed income which is assessed as final
discharge of the tax liability under section 169 or under any other provision of this Ordinance;
and (b) tax payable or paid under section 4B or 4C.

LESCO in its Petition also provided an opinion in the matter from M/s Yousaf Adil, Chartered
Accountants, wherein it has been submitted inter alia as under;

"...from bare perusal of the above mentioned provisions of section 113, it is clear that the
minimum tax shall be applicable on every company whose normal tax lability, calculated
currently as 29% of the taxable income (under Division II of Part I to the Second Schedule of
the Ordinance), is either zero or lower than the minimum tax calculated under section 113 of
the Ordinance. This requirement Is particularly relevant to the companies like Electric
Distribution Companies (DISCOs) including LESCO who have historically reported substantial
taxable losses. Since the normal tax liability of LESCO is zero due to taxable Josses including
brought forward taxable losses, therefore, given the absence of a normal tax liability, Section
113 of the Ordinance Is invoked/applicable on LESCO. Therefore, LESCO is obliged to discharge
its minimum tax obligation, calculated as prescribed under section 113 of the Ordinance..."

"Furthermore, it is important to highlight the historical context of Section 113 with respect to
its applicability on DISOCS, which initially saw the issuance of SRO 171(1)2008 dated February
21, 2008. This SRO provided relief to DISCOs, wherein the DISCOs were obligated to pay
minimum tax under Section 113 (if applicable) solely on their distribution margin calculated as
the difference between sales value of electricity and purchase cost of electricity. It is noteworthy
that the aforementioned SRO, having lapsed in the tax year 2013, was not renewed or extended.

Additionally, in Section 113 of the Ordinance, there existed a proviso which stated that
companies declaring gross losses (calculated as per the provision of section 113), would be
ection 113 The benefit of this proviso was availed by major

G"(,,
¢ 17
|

excluded from the ap NER

o Mo



Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

5.7.

5.8.

5.9.

5.10.

5.11.

5.12.

DISCOs including LESCO, owing to the fact that such DISCOs were incurring gross losses.
However, it Is pertinent to note that this proviso was removed through the Finance Act of 2016."

* ..till today, both of the above mentioned reliefs L.e. the extension of said SRO and the proviso
to Section 113 have not been restored...”

"In consideration of the aforementioned circumstances and as per the existing legal framework
from tax year 2017 and onwards, it is clarified thar Section 113 is applicable to LESCO on its
turnover calculated under the said section and no exemption is available from its applicability
under the Ordinance even in the presence of gross losses incurred by LESCO".

In view of the relevant provision of Income Tax Ordinance 2001 and the opinion submitted by
LESCO, the Authority considers that minimum tax is applicable on every company even if it is
incurring gross loss. In view thereof, the Authority has decided to allow the minimum tax of
Rs.2,870 million, paid by the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23.

Regarding PM assistance package, the Authority earlier in its decision dated 14.07.2023, directed
the Petitioner to provide employees' name, CNIC numbers, designations, dates of death, their
financial impact etc., once the actual payment is made to such employees, along-with payment
proof. The Petitioner in this regard has provided the required information. In view thereof, the
Authority has decide to allow an amount of Rs.513 million to the Petitioner on account of PM
Package.

Regarding excess supplemental charges, the Authority has already decided to allow DISCOs to
retain LPS to the extent of supplemental charges billed by CPPA-G. In case supplemental
charges billed by CPPA-G are lower than the LPS, than any amount of LPS over and over and
above the supplemental charges are adjusted back as part of PYA on yearly basis. Any
supplemental charges over and above the LPS are not allowed by the Authority. As per the
Financial statements of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, it has charged an LPS of Rs.3,131.6
million from the consumers, whereas the amount billed by CPPA-G on account of
supplemental charges for the FY 2022-223 is Rs.1,419.159 million. Accordingly, an amount of
Rs.1,713 million has been adjusted back as part of PYA for the FY 2024-25.

Regarding allowing cost of meters as CAPEX, the Authority noted that the Petitioner as per
directions of the Authority has capitalized cost of meters as part of its distribution equipment in
the Financial Statements for the FY 2022-23, under note to the accounts 4.1.2, as reproduced
below;

"4, 1.2 Distribution equipment includes cost of replaced meters amounting to Rs. 1,314 million.
Such costs were being charged to repair and maintenance in prior years. In 2022, NEPRA has
advised company to capitalize cost of repaired meters. Cost of repaired meters in 2022 and 2021
was amounting to Rs.552 million and Rs.333 million respectively.”

Since, the Authority has trued up the RoRB of the Petitioner for the FY 2022-23, based on its
Audited RAB, in line with the mechanism prescribed in the MYT, therefore, impact of cost of
meters capitalized by the Petitioner has been accounted for in the revised RoRB.

Regarding non-recovery of FPA for the period from Nov. 19 to June 20, the Authority observed




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEFCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

5.13.

5.14.

5.15.

5.16.

5.17.

on consumers. However, the same was not applied by the Petitioner from Nov. 2019 to June
2020, due to ECC decision, therefore, nothing is pending on part of NEPRA.

Regarding Sales mix, the Authority in previous determinations, directed DISCOs to provide the
reconciled date of sales mix with its reported revenue as per audited financial statement of the
respective year. However, no such reconciliation has been submitted by the Petitioner, rather
DISCOs have claimed new sales mix for FY 2022-23. Therefore, the Authority has decided not
to allow the sales mix variance of FY 2022-23, till the time, the Petitioner complies with the
direction of the Authority and submits the reconciled data till FY 2022-23.

Regarding impact of FCAs, the Authority in line with its earlier decision in the matter of
negative FCA, has calculated impact of negative FCA pertaining to the period from January 2023
to December 2023 in the matter of lifeline consumers, domestic consumers (consuming up-to
300 units) and Agriculture consumers, which has been retained by the Petitioner. As per the
information provided by the Petitioner, it has retained only Rs.193,035 in this regard. The
Authority has also worked out the impact of positive FCAs not recovered by the Petitioner from
life line and EV consumers during the same period, which as per the Petitioner is only Rs.87.34
million. The workings have been carried out based on the information provided by the
Petitioner. The Authority also considered the relevant clauses of the S.R.O. 189 (1)/2015 dated
March 05, 2015 issued by GoP and the amount of subsidy claims filed by the Petitioner for these
periods.

After considering all the aforementioned factors, the Authority observed that the Petitioner has
not recovered a net amount of Rs.87.14 million on account of positive FCAs pertaining to the
lifeline and EV consumers. The Authority in view of the above and in line with its earlier
decisions, has decided to allow the impact of Rs.87.14 to GEPCO as part of PYA. The above
working has been carried out based on the data/ information provided by the Petitioner,
however, the information submitted by the Petitioner regarding units billed to lifeline
consumers, domestic consumers (consuming up-to 300 units) and Agriculture consumers' needs
reconciliation with PITC. Therefore, the Petitioner is directed to ger its data reconciled with
PITC and submit such reconciliation to the Authority for the period FY 2020-21 to FY 2023-24.

Regarding under/ over recovery of other adjustments in terms of already allowed PYA, DM for
the FY 2022-23, quarterly adjustments for the 2 & 3¢ quarter of FY 2022-23, MYT True ups
for FY 2022-23, reworking of other income for FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22 after including therein
the impact of amortization of deferred credits etc., the Authority has carried out its workings
and the same has been included in the PYA of the Petitioner determined for the FY 2024-25.

Based on the above discussion, decisions of the Authority under various head of accounts in the
earlier paras and in line with the scope of MYT, the PYA of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25
has been worked out as under;

19




6.1.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

DT TS— T T

anuary 2023 to December 2023
Impact of Negativa FCA- retained Re MIn |- a.19
Impact of Positive FCA- Lifeline + EV. Rs, Min §.34
Net Re. Min 87.14
January 2023 to Dy 2023
Tariff Diff. Subsidy | Rs. Min 31,570
Surcharge Rs. Min |- 7405
Net - Jul.20 to Mar. 23 Rs. Min 24,166
Excess FCA imphct -Adjustad an subsidy I Rs. Min | I
FCA Impact -Adjusted ns PYA Rs. Min 87.14
2ed Qtr. FY 2022-23 (Apr. Jun. 23)
Aliowed Amount Rs. Min 6,686
Qu. Rs/kWh Rs./kWh 198
Recovered Rs. Min 5,458
Under/(Over) Racovery Rs. Min 1,228
3rd Qtr. FY 2022-23 (Jul. Sep. 23)
Allowed Amount Rs. Mln 6,119
Qur. Rs./kWh Rs./kWh 14752
Recovered Rs. Min 5454
Under/{Over) Recovery Rs. Mln 565
D.M FY 2022-23
Allowed Amount Rs. Min 30,246
Rate, Rs./kWh Rs./kWh 2.60
d Rs. Mln 24,886
Under/{Over) Recovery Rs. Min 5316
PYA 2022 hd
Allswed Amount Rs. Min 3,881
Rate. Rs./kWh Rs./kWh 0.33
Recovered Rs. Mln 2.603
Uzder/{Over) Recovery Rs. Min 973
Other Cost related to FYA
D.M FY 2021-22 _Adjustment Rs. Mk |- 612
MLR Cost Rs. Min
P.M Assistance Package Rs. Mln 513
Minimmum Tax Rs. Min 2,870
Other Adjustment of previous PYA Rs. Min 2,377
GENCO Persioners Rs. Mln
Adjustment of Fina! tariff v.s Interim Tariff Rs. Mln
Toual 156
Excess LPS to be adjusted - FY 7022-23
LPS Recovered from Consumers Rs. Min 3,132
Supplemental charges billed by CPPA | Rs. MIn I 1,419 |
Net Rs. Min 1712
[Adjustment o PYA | Re.Mp - 1,712
Total Rs. Min 6.401
FY 2022-23
Provision for Post Retirement Benefit FY 211023
Alowed Rs. Min 33.581
Benefic Paid Re. M [ 13,126
Transferred te Account Rs. Mln 17,652
Shortfall in deposit to be deducted Rs. Min 4,764
Depreciation
Aliowed Rs. Min l 2848
Actual Bs. Min z.&!
Ueder/(Over) Recovery Rs. Mo 136
RoRB (Investment + KTBOR)
Allowed . Min l 4,108
Actual Rs. Mln 6.076
Under/{Over} Recovery Rs. Min 1,968
Other Income
Alowed Rs. Min | 2,579
Actual Rs. Min - 3,727
Under/(Over) Recovery Rs.Mln - 1,148
Re. v 26
G. Total PYA FY 2022-23 Rs. Min 2,593

GEPCO to present its Power Purchases Price (Energy & Cost) for the FY 2024-25, keeping in view
the Section 32 of NEPRA Act and NEPRA Power Procurement Regulations?

The Petitioner during hearing presented the following data regarding its demand forecast, peak
demand, capacity obligations and PPP etc. for the MYT period;




6.2.

7.1.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

Y E GWh Peak Demand |Transmission|Reserve Capacity
ear |Emergy (GWh) |~ 1 iqyy Losses % |Margin % | Obligation (MW)
2022-23 11,440 2,390 2,700
2023-24 11,861 2,486 2,809
2024-25 12,426 2,599 2.64% 10% 2,936
2025-26 12,995 2,721 3,074
2026-27 13,604 2,844 3,213
Actual Forecasted
$.No Supply Demand Pre}::::s C‘;r:::t Year-1 | Year-2 | Year-3 | Year-4
2021-22 12022-23|2023-24 {2024-25]2025-26 | 2026-27
1 |Capacity Obligatiors (MW) 2,198 2,700 2,809 2,936 3,074 3,213
2  [Contracted Commissioned (MW) 2,496 2,787 2679 2,678 2,677 2,675
3 |Conmitted/ Contracted (MW) 0 368 313 602 681 895
4 |Uncortracted (MW) ((243)-1) 298 49 -243 113 519 1,340
5 |Future Procurement (MW) 0 5 51 66 75 83
6 |Cost Reduction Projects (MW) 0 0 49 49 49 49
7 |Constraints Removal (MW) 0 49 89 49 49 0
g |LotelCredied Capacity (MW) 2496 | 3209 | 3780 | 3444 | 3531 | 3702
(2+43+5+6+7)
9  |Net Uncomtracted (MW) (8-1) 298 509 371 508 1,072 1,774
10 |CO Compliance 14% 19% 13% 17% 35% 55%
Min. Rs.
2020-21(2021-22]2022-23| 2023-24 2024-25
Description Provisional
Actual) | (Actual) | (Actual Projected
(Actual) | (Actual) |(Actual) | 71> P"F | (Projected)
Energy Purchase Price 72,5631 139,881! 129,086 129,166 141,664
Capacity Purchase Price 66,884| 79,295| 113,758 139,248 153,916
Use of System Charges 5,064 9,076| 15,783 16,605 17,625
Total Power Purchase Price 144,511 228,252| 258,627 285,020 313,205

The Authority noted that Power Purchase Price (PPP) forecast of the Petitioner as well for all
XWDISCOs for the FY 2024-25 has since been determined by the Authority through a separate
decision, detailing the assumptions of the forecast and relevant share of the Petitioner. In view
thereof, the Authority does not see any rationale to discuss this issue again herein in the instant
decision. However, for the purpose of calculation of overall revenue requirement of the
Petitioner, the PPP forecast for the FY 2024-25 as determined by the Authority, has been made
part of the overall Revenue Requirement of the Petitioner. Further, Annex-I of the PPP decision,
to the extent of the Petitioner, has been attached as Annex-IV with the instant decision. The
PPP forecast of the Petitioner for the FY 2024-25 shall be used as reference for future
adjustments of PPP including the monthly and quarterly adjustments.

Whether the existing tariff rate design needs to be modified, to levy fixed charges on all

consumer categories and fixed charges be designed in a way to ensure that it accounts for a
significant portion of fixed costs i.e. capacity charges, UoSC etc.. in line with Strategic Directives

given in NE Plan?

What will be the mechanism to recover fixed charges from consumers having meters not
recording MDI?

The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that the NE Plan 2023-27 stressed need for efficient
and robust tariff design for progressive transition towards cost reflective tariff structure, greater
systemic flexibility, predictability of tariffs and balanced allocation of fixed & variable costs and,

21
ko

U

S



7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

accordingly, enable and co-optimize competing objectives of financial viability and affordability.
/ restructuring of slabs in existing categories of the consumers, creation of new categories, etc.
The Petitioner further referred to Strategic Directives 73 & 74 of the NE Plan which states that
tariff design shall be regularly revisited to foster the market interventions, cross-subsidy
rationalization, bill & revenue stability and customer satisfaction through multi-part tariff
structures, creation. Fixed charges shall be progressively incorporated in the tariffs of all
consumer segments except consumers of protected category. Such fixed charges shall duly
account for, inter alia, share of capacity cost in cost of service, market interventions,
consumption behaviors and affordability of consumers. It is aimed that by FY-2027, the fixed
charges shall account for at least 20% of the fixed cost of the respective categories evaluated
through a cost-of-service study.

The Authority observed that as per the current tariff structure, certain consumer categories like
Commercial, Industrial, Bulk and Agriculture are levied fixed charges, based on billing demand.
Billing demand means 50% of the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a
month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where "Billing Demand"
shall mean the sanctioned load. The Authority observed that capacity charges of generation
companies which are fixed in nature, as it has to be paid based on plant availability, are charged
to DISCOs based on the actual MDIs of DISCOs. However, the present consumer end tariff
design is volumetric in nature, whereby major portion of the cost is recovered from consumers
on units consumed basis i.e. per kWh, and only a small amount of around 3-4% is being
recovered on MDIs basis from the consumers. The Authority has also considered NE Plan which
provides that fixed charges shall be progressively incorporated in the tariffs of all consumer
segments except consumers of protected category. Accordingly, the Authority in line with the
relevant provisions of NE Plan 2023-27, has decided to levy fixed charges on certain consumer
categories. The Authority has further decided to increase the rate of fixed charges currently
applicable to certain categories, keeping in view the quantum of overall fixed charges in the
revenue requirement of DISCOs, the cost of service of each consumer category and the fact that
NE Plan obligates that fixed charges shall account for at least 20% of the fixed cost of the
respective categories evaluated through a cost-of-service study. The rate of fixed charges @
Rs./kW/Month for each consumer category, has been mentioned in the Schedule of Tariff (SoT)
attached with the decision.

Here it is pertinent to mention that there are certain consumer categories, where actual load/
MDI is not being recorded. The Petitioner for such consumers, submitted that either a fixed
charge per connection or per KW sanctioned load be used for recovery of fixed charges. The
Authority, for such consumers where MDI is not recorded, has decided to initially levy fixed
charges at a fixed rate per month, as mentioned in the SoT attached with the decision. The
Authority further directs the Petitioner to ensure that by the time it files its next tariff petition/
adjustment request, MDI for all consumers at all levels is properly recorded. However, at the
same time, the Authority, not to overburden such consumers who are being levied fixed charges,
has adjusted their variable rate (Rs./kWh), to minimize the impact of increase in fixed charges.

Here it is pertinent to mention that Rs.193,135 million and Rs.16,230 million is the share of the
Petitioner on account of CpGenCap and UoSC (NTDC/ HVDC) & Market Operator Fee
respectively for the FY 2024-25. Jhe=m fixed charges comprising of CpGenCap and UoSC

22



8.1

8.2.

9.1.

9.2.

9.3.

9.4.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of reguest filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

(NTDC/HVDC) & Market Operator Fee in the instant case works out as Rs.209,365 million,
which translate into Rs.6,932/kW/month based on projected average monthly MDI of the
Petitioner.

Whether the existing tariff rate design needs to be modified for consumers having net metering

generation facilities or generation facilities behind the meters installed by third parties or
Captive generation power, to levy fixed charges, etc. in order to ensure recovery of fixed costs
i.e. capacity charges, UoSC etc.?

The Petitioner on the issue while referring to NE Policy 2021 and NE Plan (FY 2023-27),
submitted that the NE Policy provides for assured financial viability of the sector, inter alia,
through “recovery of costs arising on account of open access, distributed generation, etc. The
Petitioner also referred to Strategic Directive {SD) 90 of the NE Plan, for recovery of stranded
costs, arising on account of distributed generation (including self-consumption & net metering)
for consumers utilizing grid connection.

The Authority considers that the matter requires further deliberations, therefore, the same
would be decided subsequently after having input from all the stakeholders.

Whether the rate design for Temporary connections needs to be revised or otherwise?

The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that rate design for Temporary Connection should
be revised.

The Authority noted that as per the existing notified tariff terms & conditions, the Temporary
Residential/ Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily on special
occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, exhibitions, political
gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. This also includes supply to touring
cinemas and persons engaged in construction of house/buildings/plazas of single phase loads. A
temporary electric power supply connection for the construction shall be provided by
Distribution company initially for a period of six months which is further extendable on three
month basis up to completion of the specific job/project for which the temporary connection
was obtained. "Temporary Industrial Supply" means the supply given to an Industry for the
bonafide purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of "Industrial Supply", during the
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern.

Different DISCOs raised their concerns regarding misuse of temporary connections by
consumers as the existing tariff rates for temporary connections are lower than standard rates of
comparable regular categories of consumers. DISCOs submitted that this provides incentive to
some consumers to exploit by reselling electricity illegally due to delayed infrastructure
completion. Therefore, to address such issues, tariff rates needs to be increased, coupled with
MDI adjustment.

The Authority in order to address such issues and to discourage delay in infrastructure
completion, has decided to increase the rates of temporary connections for Residential,
Commercial and Industrial consumers. Accordingly, the rates for temporary connections have

been revised along-with application of fixed charges, as mentioned in the SoT attached with this
ONER REG\

frob Q 23



Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

10.

10.1.

10.2.

10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

10.6.

11.

decision. The Authority considers that this will contribute to a fair and balanced tariff structure,
encouraging responsible usage of temporary connections.

Whether the schedule of tariff be designed on cost of service basis or otherwise?

The Petitioner on the matter submitted that schedule of tariff should be made reflective of Cost
of Service , without inter-tariff cross subsidy. The Petitioner also referred to various Strategic
Directives (SD) of NE Plan i.e. SD-82, SD-83, SD-84. It further stated that till implementation of
subsidy disbursement mechanism (SD 67 of NE Plan), and action plan thereof (SD 68 of NE
Plan), the subsidy to the protected residential consumers may continue.

The Authority observed that as per NE Plan 2023-27 under SD 82, Tariffs for residential
consumers shall be progressively adjusted to align with the principle of cost-of-service, taking
into account the following:

v Subsidies to the protected categories of residential consumers shall be disbursed directly
pursuant to the detailed action plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 067;
v' Residential consumers (below cost recovery} shall be cross subsidized by:
i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directive 084;

ii. Other residential consumers (above cost recovery).

Similarly, Strategic Directive 83 states that Tariff structure for agricultural consumers shall be
segmented into sub-categories, taking into account the following:

v subsidies to the agricultural consumers shall be disbursed pursuant to the detailed action
plan to be developed under Strategic Directive 068;
v Agricultural consumers (below cost recovery) shall be cross-subsidized by:

i. industrial & commercial consumers, pursuant to the Strategic Directive 084;

ii. Other agricultural consumers (above cost recovery).

Further, Strategic Directive 84 provides that cross-subsidy by the productive consumers, to
subsidize residential and agricultural consumers, shall be progressively restricted to 20% of the
respective cost of service of such consumers by FY-2026.

The Authority noted that as per different provisions of NE Plan mentioned above, tariff for
residential consumers is progressively to be aligned with the principle of cost-of-service, and till
such time, residential consumers below cost of service shall be cross subsidized by Industrial and
Commercial consumers and other residential consumers. Similarly, for Agriculture consumers,
the tariff structure same shall be segmented into sub-categories and agriculture consumers below
cost of service shall be cross subsidized by Industrial and Commercial consumers and other
agriculture consumers.

In view thereof, the Authority has decided to gradually reduce the quantum of cross
subsidization among different consumer categories and the SoTs for the FY 2024-25, have been
designed accordingly.

Whether the peak and off-peak timing and rate design needs to be revised, in line with Strategic
Directives given in NE Plan?




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

11.1.

11.2.

11.3.

12.

12.1.

12.2.

The Petitioner during the hearing submitted that suggested change in timing and rate design is
recommended, however, the NE Plan under SD-75, inter alia, subjected such change to the
assessment to be carried out by the Regulator (X Assessment by March 31=, 2024). It further
mentioned that any change in timing, however, will require change or re-programming of

meters.

The Authority noted that NE Plan envisages that first assessment of ToU tariff, is to be completed
by March 2024. The Authority observed that USAID (PSIA) has been asked to provide technical
assistance for carrying out the required assessment. USAID has intimated that said assessment
require data from SO, CPPA, and NTDC, therefore, subject to the availability of data, it will be
able to conduct the assessment by July / August 2024. In view thereof, the Authority would
deliberate this issue, once the required assessment form USAID is received. Further, the
authority also understands that the existing infrastructure f DISCOs also needs to be evaluated
in terms of its capability to cater for multiple peak /off peak rates and times during a billing
cycle.

In view thereof, the Authority has decided to continue with the existing mechanism of peak /
off-peak hours and prevailing rate design. At the same time, the Petitioner is directed to evaluate
the different proposals of tariff design so as to make it more efficient and cost reflective with the
objective to maximize the utilization of available capacity.

Whether prepaid metering shall be allowed to different consumers categories and what shall be
appropriate tariff for such consumers considering various periodic adjustments in the base tariff?

The Petitioner on the issue of pre-paid metering submitted that currently, no proposal for pre-
paid metering and billing is under consideration at GEPCO.

The Authority cbserved that various DISCOs have been allowed investments for AMR/AMI
meters, in their MYT determinations / Investment plans. IESCO accordingly vide its letter dated
18.01.2024 also requested for pre-paid tariff for Advanced Metering Infrastructure (AMI) project
and made the following submissions in this regards;

v" The scope of the IESCO AMI project encompasses the implementation of an Advanced
Metering Infrastructure (AMI) system, covering the deployment of Smart Meters, Data
Concentrator Units (DCU) and essential communication infrastructure in the jurisdiction of
Rawalpindi City Circle, Rawalpindi Cantt. Circle and Taxila Division along with the
implementation of the new Billing System/Customer Information System (CIS) for whole
IESCO. The project scope involves the installation of 879,564 smart meters, with the first
phase targeting the installation of 135,000 smart meters in area of Rawalpindi City Circle.
The new Billing system will be operational tentatively from June 2024.

v" IESCO AMI Billing System has a value-added feature of Prepayment along with Post-
payment functionality which is already in vogue. The new Billing System is capable to
calculate the allowable units 7 consumption (KWh) and communicate this information to
Meter Data Management System (MOMS). Consequently, smart meters are configured to
operate exclusively within the limits of these calculated units. After the exhaust of these




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

12.3.

12.4.

units, a remote disconnection order will be executed through the smart meter. Further, after
the recharge of the new top up the reconnection order will be made automatically.

v The inclusive development of this prepaid functionality offers various advantages for both
the utility companies and consumers;

Advance payment will improve the cash flow of utility companies.

Mitigate the financial risk associated with bad debts and will increase the revenue

collection.

Diminishes traditional billing and collection expenses, leading to cost savings for utility
companies. Remote disconnection and reconnection through the AMI system will
improve overall efficiency and reduce cost.

Offers diverse payment options, including online and mobile payments, enhancing
convenience for consumers.

Enabling consumers to actively monitor and manage their energy consumption pattern
through a mobile application.

v" To fully operationalize the salient feature of prepayment in the AMI system, it is imperative
to accurately convert the energy top-up amount into units. Currently, prepaid tariff
structure is not available. Therefore, it is requested to formulate the prepaid tariff structure
initially up-to 25 KW for tariff categories such as Domestic, Commercial, General, Industrial
and Temporary by considering the IESCO submissions:

Formulation of prepaid tariff structure that will cater for both Protected and non-
protected type of consumer categories.

Incorporation of Fuel Price Adjustment (FPA) and Quarterly Tariff Adjustment (QTA)
charges, minimum charges and PTV fee.

Calculation of Electricity Duty (ED), GST and Income tax for non-filer consumers.
Incorporation of extra tax and further tax for the industrial consumers.

Imposition of fixed charges, especially related to Maximum Demand Indicator (MDI).

Considering the request of IESCO, the Authority made this "pre-paid metering" an issue for
deliberations during tariff proceedings of all DISCOs for the FY 2024-25. However, no
comments were received from any stakeholder on the issue including the Ministry of Energy

(MoE).

The Authority understands that prepaid metering system is a modernized billing mechanism
which integrates metering equipment with smart card technology. It may offer benefits for the
stakeholders of electricity supply chain but at the same may also have some disadvantages. At
the consumer end, it helps them to control electricity consumption patterns and provides a smart
payment option. The avallab1hty of real time electnaty consumption data, also motivates




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 un der the MYT

12.5.

12.6.

12.7.

12.8.

12.9.

13.

13.1.

of subsidies, circular debt, and import bill. From DISCOs perspective, prepaid metering provides
the opportunity to optimize billing & revenue of the distribution utility and improved cash
flows, thus helping in meeting their financial obligations. It may also mitigate the financial risk

associated with bad debts.

Similarly, in several cases around the world, prepaid metering has helped in significant reduction
in non-technical losses. It also reduces financial burden of DISCOs for maintaining workforce
employed for manual billing system and may also lead to improved employee to customer ratio.
Remote disconnection and reconnection through the AMI system may also improve overall

efficiency and reduce cost.

On the other hand, there may be resistance from the employees of DISCOs due to the fear of
downsizing and reduction of non-technical staff. Another critical challenge could be the
development of IT-based prepaid metering infrastructure, while replacing the conventional
billing mechanism. The internet-based purchase of electricity requires specific technical
expertise for designing, installing and managing the backend operations of the prepaid metering
system and full coordination among power sector institutions on technical systems. Moreover,
consumers' acceptance of the technology shift could be one of the challenges towards
implementation of prepaid technology.

In view of the above discussion, the Authority has decided to allow the request of IESCO for
pre-paid metering as a pilot project, and if successful, the same may be started in other DISCOs.
IESCO in this regard shall ensure that all required Technical & IT infrastructure, Security
controls and billing system etc. for prepaid metering, are in place.

The Authority has further noted that prepaid metering system had been implemented in
neighboring countries like India and Bangladesh in 2005 with the aim of reducing electricity
pilferage and non-payment from consumers in remote areas. The Authority observed that
different approaches were adopted by these countries w.r.t. tariff for prepaid meters. Initially
tariff for conventional and prepaid metering was kept same in India, to motivate the consumers.
In Bangladesh, the aim of introducing prepaid metering was to eliminate electricity pilferage
and to motivate consumers to adopt prepaid metering, a 2% discount was offered.

In view thereof and to promote the pre-paid metering, the Authority has decided to allow a flat
variable rate (Rs./kWh) for pre-paid consumers along-with fixed charges, as mentioned in the
SoT attached with the instant decision. No monthly FCAs or quarterly adjustments shall be
charged from the pre-paid metering consumers. However, regarding applicable Federal and
Provincial taxes, duties or surcharges, DISCO shall ensure to recover the same from pre-paid
metering consumers, as the same are not part of NEPRA determined tariffs.

Whether the Petitioner has prepared any plan in consultation with the Federal Government for
its organization restructuring in terms of segregation of responsibilities of Distribution and
supply function in order to ensure independent and transparent working of both these functions.

The Petitioner submitted during the hearing that no consultation with Federal Government on
organization restructuring has yet been made. However, financial and costing system is, already
geared to provide adequate transparency of working of Distribution and Supply functions.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

13.2.

13.3.

13.4.

13.5.

14.

14.1.

The Authority, keeping in view the amended NEPRA Act, 2018, whereby sale of electric power
has been removed from the scope of distribution licenses and transferred to supply licensee,
directed the Petitioner in its earlier tariff determinations to make organizational restructuring
in terms of segregation of responsibilities of the Distribution and Sale functions, in order to
ensure independent and transparent working of both these functions.

Since all the distribution companies are 100% owned by the GoP, therefore, DISCOs in
consultation with GoP should develop a centralized restructuring plan and submit the same to
NEPRA for consideration and necessary vetting for its compliance with NEPRA applicable

documents.

The Authority observed that the Petitioner although in instant Petition has bifurcated its costs
into Distribution and Supply of Power Functions, however, the petition was submitted with
common accounts and both functions combined. No progress has been shared by the Petitioner
in terms of its organizational restructuring. The Authority understands that a proper
organization restructuring, is essential to improve the performance of the Petitioner and to
ensure transparency for both functions. Therefore, the Petitioner is again directed that a
restructuring plan in consultation with the Federal Government be prepared, within the
stipulated time.

The Petitioner is directed to ensure compliance of the Authority's direction during the FY 2024-
25 and submit its progress report along-with its annual adjustment/ indexation request or
petition for the FY 2025-26. In case of non-compliance by the Petitioner, the Authority shall
initiate legal proceedings against the Petitioner under relevant rules and regulations, which may
not be limited to imposing of fines but also initiate process for adjustment in the revenue
requirement of the Petitioner.

Any Other issue that may come up during the hearing?

Revision in Tariff Terms & Conditions
The Authority has also decided to revise the tariff Terms & conditions for certain consumer
categories as under;

Billing Demand
Regarding change in mechanism of application of fixed charges based on actual MDI or

sanctioned load or otherwise, large number of stakeholders raised their concerns in the matter
especially with respect to calculation of their sanctioned loads. The Authority considering the
concerns of consumers has decided to amend the definition of billing demand for the purpose of
charging of fixed charges. The same has been reflected in Tariff Terms & Conditions attached
with the instant decision.

Billing Month

Various DISCOs have shown their concerns regarding definition of Billing month, appearing in
the Tariff Terms & Conditions, as it does not take into account the month where no of days are
in excess of 30. Considering the submissions of DISCOs, the Authority has decided to amend the
definition of billing month. The same has been reflected in Tariff Terms & Conditions attached
with the instant decision.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the M YT

15.

15.1.

15.2.

15.3.

16.
16.1.

Further, the issue of delayed readings due to holidays etc., resulting in change in slab of domestic
consumers, has also been addressed in the Tariff Terms & Conditions attached with the instant

decision.

Late Payment charges (LPC)

The Authority also decided to rationalize the Late Payment charges (LPC) by modifying existing
rate of 10% into two brackets and accordingly the Tariff Terms & Conditions have been

modified.
Revenue Requirement

In view of the discussion made in preceding paragraphs and accounting for the adjustments
discussed above, the adjusted revenue requirement of the Petitioner, for the FY 2024-25 is as

under;

Allowed FY 2024-25

Units Received [MkWh} 11,858 11,858
Units Sold [MKkWh] 10,802 10,802
Units Lost [MkWHh] 1,055 1,055
Allowed T&D Losses [%] 8.90% 8.90%
Energy Charge 114,769
Capacity Charge 193,135
Transmission Charge & Market
Operation Fee 16,230
Power Purchase Price [Min Rs.} - 324,134
Wire Business Margin 35,692
Power Purchase Price with Wire
Business - 359,826
Pay & Allowances 11,023 3,674
Post Retirement Benefits 9,883 3,294
Repair & Maintainance 1,201 25
Traveling allowance 435 145
Vehicle maintenance 541 28
QOther expenses 352 1,467
O&M Cost [Mln. Rs.]
Depriciation 3,113 64
RORB 10,291 210
O.Income (1,188) (2,773)
Margin {Min. Rs.]
Prior Year Adjustment [Mlr Rs.] 2,593
Revenue Requirement [Min. Rs.]
Average Tariff [Rs./kWh] 3.30 34,12

The above determined revenue shall be recovered from the consumers through the projected
sales of 10,802 GWhs, as per Annex — II.

The above assessment has been carried out based on the data/information provided by the
Petitioner, which the Authority believes is correct and based on facts. In case of any deviation /
misrepresentation observed at a later stage, the Petitioner shall be held responsible for the
consequences arising out, under NEPRA Act, Rules and Regulations made thereunder. Any
consequential adjustment, if required will be made accordingly.

ORDER

From what has been discussed above, the Authority hereby approves the following adjustments
in the MYT of the Petitioner Company for the Financial Year 2024-25;
29

TS

29)yF



Decision of the Authority in the matter ofrequest filed by GEPCQ for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

17.
17.1.

II.

111

Iv.

V.

Gujranwala Electric Power Company Limited (GEPCQ), being a supplier, is allowed to
charge its consumers such tariff as set out in the schedule of tariff for GEPCO annexed

to the decision.

In addition to compensation of losses, GEPCO, being a distribution licensee, is allowed
to charge the users of its system a “Use of system charge” (UOSC) as under:

For both
132kV & 11
kV
Asset Allocation 36.67% 37.68% 74.35%
Level of Losses 0.92% 5.01% 5.88%
UoSC Rs./kWh 1.43 1.57 3.07

For 132 kV| For 11 kV

Description only only

The Petitioner shall comply with, all the existing or future applicable Rules, Regulations,
orders of the Authority and other applicable documents as issued from time to time.

To file future monthly & quarterly adjustments on account of Power Purchase Price
(PPP) in line with MYT determination, NEPRA Act and other applicable documents.

The Petitioner shall comply with the Tariff terms & Conditions for supply of electricity
as annexed with decision as Annex-V.

Summary of Direction

The summary of all the directions passed in this decision by the Authority are reproduced
hereunder. The Authority hereby directs the Petitioner to;

To provide the reconciled date of sales mix with its reported revenue as per audited financial
statements.

To provide proper details of GENCO employees allocated to it by providing proper employee
wise details, their pay scales, terms of adoption, approvals of competent authority for such
adoption and placement details along-with their financial impact.

To provide year wise detail of amounts deposited in the Fund, amount withdrawn along-
with profit/interest earned thereon since creation of Fund.

To provide the IDC amount with subsequent adjustment request and reflect the same in its
Audited Financial Statements.

To get its data, regarding units billed to lifeline consumers, domestic consumers (consuming
up-to 300 units) and Agriculture consumers', reconciled with PITC and submit such
reconciliation to the Authority for the period FY 2020-21 to FY 2023-24.

To evaluate the different proposals of tariff design so as to make it more efficient and cost
reflective with the objective to maximize the utilization of available capacity.

Prepare restructuring plan in consultation with the Federal Government during the FY
2024-25 and submit its progress report along-with its annual adjustment/ indexation
request or petition for the FY 2025-26.




Decision of the Authority in the matter of request filed by GEPCO for
Adjustment / Indexation of Tariff for the FY 2024-25 under the MYT

e To ensure that by the time it files its next tariff petition/ adjustment request, MDI for all
consumers at all levels is properly recorded.

18.  The instant decision of the Authority along-with annexures, is hereby intimated to the Federal
Government for filling of uniform tariff application in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of
Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997.

19.  The instant decision of the Authority and the Order part along with Annex-1, I-A, II, III, IV and
V, be also notified in terms of section 31 of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and
Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997, while notifying the uniform tariff application decision

of the Authority.
AUTHORITY
wqﬁ e V/ \\9 Wv
Mathar Ntgz Rana (nsc) Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
Member Member
Engr. Magsood Anwar Khan » Amina Ahmed
Member Member
\/\SE‘//
‘Waseem Mukhtar
Chairman

31




Annex-1
FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM
Actual variation in fuel cost component against the reference fuel cost component for the
corresponding months will be determined according to the following formula

Fuel Price variation = Actual Fuel Cost Component - Reference Fuel Cost Component

Where:
Fuel Price variation is the difference between actual and reference fuel cost component
Actual fuel cost component is the fuel cost component in the pool price on which the

DISCOs will be charged by CPPA (G) in a particular month; and

Reference fuel cost component is the fuel cost component for the corresponding month
projected for the purpose of tariff determination as per Annex-1V of the determination;

The fuel price adjustment determined by the Authority shall be shown separately in the bill of the
consumer and the billing impact shall be worked out on the basis of consumption by the
consumer in the respective month.

[




Annex-I-A

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM

Quarterly adjustment shall be the Actual variation in Power Purchase Price (PPP), excluding
Fuel Cost Component, against the reference Power Purchase Price component and the impact
of T&D losses on FCA, for the corresponding months and shall be determined according to

the following formula;

Quarterly PPP (dj=  PPPacual (excluding Fuel cost)-PPPgecovered) (excluding Fuel cost)
Where;

PPPacualy is the actual cost, excluding Fuel cost, invoiced by CPPA-G to XWDISCOs,
adjusted for any cost disallowed by the Authority.

PPPRecovered is the amount recovered based on reference rate in Rs./kWh, excluding
fuel cost, as per the Annex-IV of the XWDISCOs determination that remained
notified during the period.

Impact of T&D losses on FCA

= Monthly FCA allowed®sawn x Actual units Purchase x % T&D losses

Where;

Monthly FCA allowed @sxwh is the FCA allowed by the Authority for the respective
months of the concerned period.

T&D Loss % is percentage of T&D losses that remained notified during the period.

The sum of amounts so worked for each month of the Quarter shall be divided by the Projected units
to be sold as determined by the Authority to work out Rs./kWh Quarterly adjustment.

hos




Gujranwala Electric Power Company {GEPCO)
Estimated Sales Revenue on the Basls of New Tariff

Annex-ll

Sales Base Revenue Base Tarlff YA 2023 Total Tarift
d Fixed Charge Varlable Varlable Varlable Flxed Flxed Variable
Descnptlon GWh e Charge Total Fixed Charge I Flzed Chasge I Charge Amount Charge Charge Charge Charge
Min. Rs. Min. Re. Min. Rs. ReJCeniM RyJkWI M Rt kWh Min. Rs. ReJkWh RsJCond M RsJWWI W Rxd kWh
Residential
For peak load tequirement foss than 5 kW
k] Up to 50 Unils - Life Lino 27 - 124 124 - - 464 - - 464
£ 51-1C0 units - Lite Line 25 - 228 228 . . 8.08 - . a.0a
a 01-100 Units 570 - 16,327 16,327 - - 2867 137 0.24 - - 2881
?l. 101-200 Units 1020 - 31,674 31,874 - - 31.05 246 0.24 - - 31.29
01-100 Units 470 - 13,464 13,464 - - 28.67 113 0.24 - - 2891
c 401-200 Units 51 - 20,659 29,859 - - 31.20 228 0.24 - - 31.44
3 201-300 Units. 1459 - 50,861 50,561 - - 34.83 sz 024 - - 3518
s 301-400 Units 720, 212 27479 27,891 200 - 3.7 174 0.24 200 - 38.41
@ 401-500 Unnts 354 125 13,871 14,088 400 - 30.48 85 024 400 - 38.70
2 501-600 Units 187 - 7.633 7702 &00 - 40.83 45 0.24 600 - 4107
e 601-700Units 108 40 4,484 4,524 800 - 42,15 28 0.24 goe - 4239
Above 700 Units 204 73 8,574 5.847 1,000 - 48.87 48 024 1,000 h a1
For poak load requirement exceeding 5 kW)
Tima of Use (TOU} - Poak 38 - 1.688 1,688 - - 44.84 ] 024 - - 45.08
Time of Use (TOU) - Oft-Peak 154 482 5,915 6,307 1.060 - 38.51 37 0.24 4,000 - 3875
I'emporary Supply 1 2 72 74 2.000 - 57.21 0 0.29 2,000 - 57.45
Total Rosidential 8,285 1,004 213,254 214,257 1,503
Commercial - A2
For peak Ioad requirement less than 5 kW 45 4,313 12,588 16,000 1,000 - 36.45 a3 0.24 1,000 - 3569
Far peak load requirement excoeding 5 kW - -
Regular 0 3 13 18 - 2,000 35.05 0 0.24 - 2,000 3528
I'me of Use {TOU) - Peak 7 . 3253 3,253 - - 4232 19 0.24 - - 42 56
Time of Use {TOU) - OH-Paak 291 2,977 8,235 12212 - 2,000 76 70 0.24 - 2,000 32.00
Temporary Supply 14 24 689 723 5,000 - 1.7 3 0.24 5.000 . 51,95
Electne Vehicte Charging Station 0 - 0 a - - 46 87 0 0.24 - - 47.11
Total Cammaercial 27 7.7 25,787 33,104 173
[Generai Services-A3 | 198 | 248 8,003 | 8,341 1,000 | . 4096 | 43 0.24 000 | - 41,20
industriai
Eehl 29 as 797 886 1,000 - 2711 7 0.24 1.000 - 27 35
B1 Peak 61 - 2,040 2,040 - - 33.83 15 0.24 - - 3387
B1 Off Peak 304 664,86 10,737 11,402 1,000 - 27.22 85 024 1.000 - 27 46
82 4} 0 1 2 - 2,000 22.87 0 0.24 - 2,000 231
B2 - TOU {Peak) 135 - 4,449 4,448 - . 32,88 33 0.24 - - 33.22
B2 - TOU {Off-peak) B66 7.819 19.388 27.207 - 2,000 2238 209 0.24 - 2.c00 2282
BJ - TQU {Ppak} a4, . 31235 3,123 - - N2B 23 024 - - 3350
B3 - TOU (Off-peak) 987 3,907 23,753 27,6680 - 2,000 2407 238 024 - 2,000 24.31
B4 - TOU (Peak) 0 - - - - - 33.59 - 0.24 - - 3383
B4 - TOU (OH-peak) 0 - - - - 2.000 24,10 - 0.24 - 2,000 24.34
Tempotaty Supply o] 1 15 18 5,000 - 38.19 Q 0.24 5,000 - 3843
Total lndustrial 2,587 12,491 84,203 78,784 819
Single Point Supply
C1{a) Supply at 400 Volis-less than 5 kW ) 0 1 2 2,000 B 3775 [ 0.24 2,000 - 3798
C1{b) Supply at 400 Volis-oxceeding 5 kW 0 1 7 8 . 2,000 3312 0 0.24 . 2,000 1336
Time of Usa {TOU) - Peak a - . - - - 4385 - 0.24 - - 44.08
Time of Use {TOU) - Off-Peak o - - - - 2,000 34.24 - 0.24 - 2.000 34 49
C2 Supply at 11 kY 1] - - - - 2,000 36.27 - 0.24 - 2.000 36.52
Time of Use [TOU) - Peak 2 - 70 76 - - 45,05 0 024 - - 4529
Time of Use {TOU) - OH-Peak 9| 58 204 350 - 2.000 3323 2 0.24 - 2,000 33.48
3 Supply above 11 kV 0 - - - - 2,000 3268 - 0.24 - 2.000 3292
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 29| - 1,259 1,259 - - 43.99 7 0.24 . - 44.23
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 120 702 3,848 4,550 - 2,000 32.12 29 0.24 - 2,000 32 36
Total Single Point Supply 159 758 5,479 6,238 k1)
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D
Scarp [ - 1 1 - - 37.18 [’} 0.24 - - 3742
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak o - - - - - 30.44 - 0.24 - - 3068
Time of Use (TOU) - Off-Peak 0 - - - - 500 23.75 - 0.24 - 500 2399
Agticultual Tube-welis 35 62 778 840 - 500 22.83 8 0.24 - 500 2278
I:e af Use (TOU) - Peak 91 - 2,548 2,648 - - 28.94 2z 024 - - 29.18
Time of Use [TOU) - Off-Peak 438 1,078 12.153 13,229 - 500 2177 106 0.24 - 500 28 01
Total Agrlcultural 564 1,138 15,578 16,718 138
Public Lighting - Tarill G 21 14 835 [ 2,000 - 40.37 5 024 2,000 - 40.61
Residential Colomes 1 0 23 24 2,000 - 40,83 0 024 2.000 - 4107
Tarift i - AdK o - . . - 2,000 30,22 - 024 - 2,600 3046
Time of Use {TOU) - Peak 56 - 1822 1.822 - - 32.82 13 024 - - 3306
Tima of Use {TOU) - OH-Peak 226 1,365 6,440 7.813 - 2,000 28.47 55 0.24 - 2.000 28.71
303 1379 9,130 10,508 ”
Pro-Paid Supply Taritf
Residential 1,000 43.52 024 1,000 - 43.76
Commetcial - A2 2,000 36.87 0.24 - 2,000 7N
General Services-A3 1,000 45.05 0.24 1,600 - 45.28
Industrial 2,000 3582 024 - 2,000 36.08
Singlo Point Supply 2,000 46.47 0.24 - 2,000 46.72
Agricultural Tube-wells - Tariff D 2,000 27.35 0.24 - 2.000 27.59
I Grand Total 10,802 24,338 341,625 285,860 2,593 J

Note: The PYA 2023 column shall cease to exlst after One {01} year of notification of the [nstant decision.

s




ﬁ:\mm

To B

T I 3342 T JIUOW o3 307 JQN [FRIOY I0 RO PRTOROTEE jO %Y TS POTN peTI o [IVHY SAXINID ey ‘TISOR/ MY/ S F[YeIrTade are saXRD PIEIS Saeym

TLoV T Zv'ob 000°E Wi, Aoy AmE prva-id
9CTC GRS Y0 T CXd 000 BT 0003 52099 P4] patioaaes Pav 0aoqu A% 79 1% Middns 14| [afe- |
ee sty |vEo szo tree s0'sp ooo'r 23 0003 FUIPRINT P o} dn Ax €' 1T ¥ Alddox To4| (aiz D
X vy | ¥T0 yz0 STHE o8'Er 000°C 2% 00§ ©) 90 % BN § DICA OEL/COP 39 Altans ted| (o)1 D
A=ed B0 g | WwedTO ] TdZ0 g anq jo el
T6'TE +T0 e 000’z £% 000R SAOTN PYo PATORITHN PUY G400 @ A7 G99 W ALAANS T0g) [alg- D
[ yZ0 1598 000'T - 29 g00g PUpUpT Puv o3 dn fy g 1T 3w Siddas so4 (el 0
scee o rree 000°C - 27000 o3 50 W 41 g Feo] penoRawg (g
66LE vE'0 sLLE 000's MR g W wwey poT PRUCRITYR | (v
IOA 0EZ/00p W dddnasog|  1-0
G+d o @ D € v
W7 AT Hieg
e /et T/ /mnfe -
SSpaviD | empuvio SHVINDIINVE / AuCDELIVD Jdnuv o 18
wedTEi SHNHRA TIOL £L0T VAL SEDYYHO TICVIEVA anad asxia

90°9¢ ¥TO TE'SE 000'T - R e D s R |
YT 3 $T0 o [1%%7 E9ET 0C0'T 3 ToAGq™ % A% LET 99 3%] #P¥oL TV 104 EZ ]
19T OF'EE 0 0 Lo've STEE 000'T - (A% £X'TT 39) A% 0008 3 du wpoq Oy 10 b
9T TTCE o 0 sTrr 5°2E 000'E - {m19a 00% ) M 005-5T Furpacoxa|  (qizE
LT L8°CT O 0 T £9°CE 000°T aszordn| (@)1
AWIWO Teod Tod WO el Tod o Xeod s1 JQ 9wy

Tres *z'0 wre 000’ - im19A 00 39) M% 00557 Jurpoeaxa|  (jza
$6LT Y20 LT - 000'T {ma oez/o0v %) mx sz 03dn 14

a+d =3 a a [ v

WIAR/E | W/ %a%0
qMx/n /sy amn/ng 7w
SUVIAOILNVA / ZHODALVD JITEVL oN “zg

se2rwo epuvires Moy, £T0T VA4 savavED wisviave | Teamvs | Touved

[ 1% *E'0 0SSy - 000’ ] ﬁwﬂg FRILAIPG [HITRD TN [ [3
OETE ¥Eo s6or = 000 L Rk}
a+D =¥ a ] 3 ¥
waa/rg | W] ¥
T/ /e /e 7w
_— FEVINOLLIVA / KEODTLYD adTAVL. % i
w3 emmana 0L €ror VAL wmoavRD wiovneva | TR | FEen

PRWBEY %] eas qufYA YINO S¥3 S8 (UM (PHISY J6 PRS] PIUORIONEE [8 a0f B8 Pessq PUIY 4 AT seBru3 Sy ‘TIVON/MA/ Y #1ERIIAR o0 233D pemg aret,

Tt ¥T0 89T [oooT Gy Iddog Frd e[
TUZY %0 ey ] wong JaNaD SEINeA oPIeaTd (P
o0°TE 99TF | ¥TO 2% 9LTE TETE 06T 5%01 JO OwIL | (>
xwod-BO wg | xveaTO g A¥EBO il

6THE 70 SO'SE 000's ! anoqe w Ax g Peol ponoRaTeg 104 (q
69'9¢ o sb'ee N 000t A% § T swe] PuO] pomORITYg 104 | (¥

Qed =3 a ) T v

N/EAfa | W/ oo
an/me /g qmx/ra a1 7
FAVIAILLUVE / AMODALYD Linivl oN 18

sefran) omqupniA oL £TOL VAL T aExid amxa

Minots sed eumaos sed - /09T T
qauews asd rewmevroo ped - fgL  ‘#d

WUORIWUSY sewEY seayy lq
HUGRSATTSD) MITYY aphng (v
‘pemnIos LNeus of J] TAAS ‘SINmTsiod Yotus us amesddy oq g

wadritls mInmToT o ' ESTESE ere seRryys pawE 4 sraTM ErY o} LSzeus ot Geas seywx Supmorge; ey 3 aXYND amogrns LU0 WORIDTUTRT e (TS M3 1Y 13wy opun
IgeTsq qei8 Aum maafl oq 30T I gy omL “UOESAT 8, tnd sy
-qure ImetAsd sme jo JPEeY S unapd #q T SISmTIEROS (MRTepEes priaviosd Lo copmep s lipominy sed sv
LTy %20 TICY Too6T i fddag puespiey preg-sxq|ls
szt Teosy | ¥E0 [ ¥Z0 Taee [Feve 000't sen 30 sty
ANITO | weed | AWaEO | Awed radgo | aesd
sacqy w My @ puol peueReuy 1o4|(q
138724 oo 9 000°t TN 00L PACAY ) ]
SE'TH *To sTTy oog N0 0L - 109 L]
20T 0 cTor ©oY 0 009 - 108 x
oL'6E 20 9r'6e ooF = oos - 10F i m
98¢ *T0 L1898 [+ =ML 00k - 10C il M
|T°9E »T0 €690 M =) 00t - 10T A1 .v.__n
e 70 0T'IE =yun 00T - 10T IS
16'38 ¥z0 £9°8T W 001 - 100 [
sTIe *z0 SO°IE nwn 0oz - 10t [ I
16°ST *To 90T =N 00T - 100 m .m
206 - 0°6 #UTT OFF - 83900 00T * 19 b m
9 ' ey o571 - R0 0% o3 dn + I._
A% @ TVYR ] puot pOnORAwsS 10| (v
asd =3 a 2 v
WK/ | @[ veed
mn/ey A%/ b e
SUVINOILAYL / AUCOALYD LIRIYL ‘ol 1§
el QWA [WI0L £LTOT VAL a1 aDx

TYILNIAISTY - JITIVL ATddNS TVYANID 1-V

02dAD) ANVIINOD ¥AMOd DIMLIATE VIVMNVHELAD 04

m-xeuty

S3IEVL AXIDINL03TE 0 ATNAZHIS



. FOR GUJRANWALA ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY [GEPCO)

SCHEDULE OF ELECTRICITY TARIFFS

D - AGRICULTURE TARIFF

Annex-111

e;““%:. c;ﬁ“&. VARIABLE CHARGES ¥YA 2023 Total Varlable Charges
Br. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS Ra.

'kWh 'Wh Ra/kWh

A B < D = C+D
D-1{n] |[BCARP less than B kW - - 3r.as .34 ar.42
Da(w) |Agricsitural Tube Wells . 500 2283 0.24 22.78

Foak | Offi-Feak Peak OffPeak | Peak Off-Peak

D-1{b] |BCARP 5 kW & above - 500 30.44 2378 0.24 0.24 30.68 23,99
Dafh) |A 5XW & above . 800 az.54 3777 0.24 024| av.1s 28.01
Fre-Paid for Agrl & Boarp . 3,000 77.38 0.24 27.89

Under this tariff, thers shall be minimum monthly chasges Rs.2000/- per consumes par month, even if no onesgy is consumed.
ng sanctioned load loss than E kW can o) oz

:- Tha consumers ha

for 1OV m

—
FIXKD FIXED x YA 2023 Total Varishle Charges
&, No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS )
Ra
Ra/WWh Ra/kWh Ra/uWh
Cons. /M | Re/wwW/M / ! /
A B c D E= CiD
E-1(1) | Residential Supply 2,000 8121 0.2% 57.45
2 141) |Commercial Bupply 8,000 5171 0.24 5195
E2 |industrisl Supply 5,000 as.19 0.24 3843

F - SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY TARIFF

126% of ralwvant indnstrial tarlll
Note: Tariff-F sonramers will have ths option to convert to Regular Tariff and vice werse. This optisn can be axercizsd at the tims of & new connsction or at the beginning of the ssasen. Onos axarcised ,

the option remains in force for at least cne year.

G- PUBLIC LIGHTING

FIXED FIXED
VARIABLE CHARGES PYA 2023 Total Varlable Charges
ar. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARA ﬂ'::"[" CHARGES
T | sapmrm Ra/kWh Ra/kWh Ra/kWh
Y 3 © B E= C'D
Btreet Lighting 2,000 40.37 0.34 40.61
H - RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIAL PREMISES
roosp rIxED
81. No. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS CHARGE | CHARGES
Ba. / AWh
[ — Raf Re/XWE Ra/kWh
A 3 [ D E=C'D
Calogi ™ 1 promisan 2,000 083 034 107
K . SPECIAL CONTRACTS
TIXED FIXED z PYA 2023 Total Varixble Chasges
82. ¥o. TARIFF CATEGORY / PARTICULARS
Re. [
" - Re/kWh Re/kWh Ra/kWn
A B [+ D E= C4+D
1| Axad Jammu & Kashmdr TAJKI T 2,000 S0az 0.3 30.46
Peak | Off-Feak Peak Off-Peak Poak Of Pesk.
Time Of Use . 2,000 32.82 a8a7 c3% 0341 33.06 7871

Note: The PYA 2023 column shall csass to sxlst after Ons (O1) year of notification of the instant declxden.

Page 2 of 2

Mo\iﬂ/



GEPCO

Annex - IV
|Descriptiun July August September October November December January February March April May June I Total |
|units Purchased by DISCOs {GWh) 1,438 1,614 | 1,333 | 833 | 657 | 661 | 570 | 579 } 755 | 874 ! 1,119 | 1,323 | 11,858 |

Rs./kWh
Fuel Cost Component 9.3520 9.3877 5.8006 10.2752 7.8609 10.6364 13.0100 8.5276 9.2560 7.6803 7.3925 8.3341 9.1999
Variable O&M 0.4550 0.4854 0.5260 0.5218 0.4063 0.4337 0.65064 0.3927 0.4300 0.4277 0.4575 0.5072 0.4791
Capacity 126605 i 112169 13.6217 19.5589 17.5315 22.8012 22,2522 21,3101 : 21,2698 | 19,1727 | 16.1398  13.3055 16.2879
UoSC 1.1424 1.0684 1,2127 1.7192 1.4847 18379 1.7801 1.7645 1.7255 1.4987 1.2182 1.0822 1.3688
Total PPP in Rs./kWh 23,6009 ; 22,1583 25.1610 32.0752 27.2833 35.7092 37.6838 319949 { 327313 ¢ 28,7794 ; 25.2079 | 23.2280 27.3357
Rs. In miilion
Fuel Cost Component 13444 15,152 13,065 8,560 5,164 7,034 8,723 4,934 6,993 6,714 8,274 11,030 109,088
Variable O&M 654 783 701 435 267 287 407 227 363 374 512 671 5,681
Capacity 18,200 18,105 18,159 16,295 11,516 15,079 14,946 12,330 16,069 16,761 18,065 17,609 193,135
UosC 1,642 1,724 1,617 1,432 975 1,215 1,194 1,021 1,304 1,310 1,363 1,432 16,230
Total PPP In Rs.Min 33,940 35,765 33,542 26,722 17,923 23,616 25,269 18,512 24,728 25,160 28,214 30,743 324,134

It is clarified that PPP is pass through for all the DISCOs and its monthly references would continue to exist irrespective of the financial year, unless the new SOT is revised and notified by the GoP

3743

e



Annex-V

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF TARIFF
(FOR SUPPLY OF ELECTRIC POWER TO CONSUMERS BY LICENSEES)

PART-I
GENERAL DEFINITIONS

The Company, for the purposes of these terms and conditions means GEPCO engaged in the
business of distribution/supply of electricity within the territory mentioned in the licence
granted to it for this purpose.

1. “Month or Billing Period”, unless otherwise defined for any particular tariff category,
means a billing month of 31 days or less reckoned from the date of last meter reading.

If, for any reason, the scheduled reading period of a consumer exceeds the number of
days in a calendar month, the total consumption should be prorated to match the number
of days in that calendar month for determining the applicable slab rate and same be used
for actual billing purpose.

2. “Minimum Charge”, means a charge to recover the costs for providing customer service
to consumers even if no energy is consumed during the month.

3. “Fixed Charge” means the part of sale rate in a two-part tariff to be recovered on the basis
of “Billing Demand” in kilowatt on monthly basis.

4. “Billing Demand” means the 50% of the sanction load or Actual maximum demand
recorded in a month, whichever is higher, except in the case of agriculture tariff D2 where
“Billing Demand” shall mean the sanctioned load.

Provided that for the purpose of fixed charges sanctioned load means maximum demand
recorded so far.

Provided further that in case of new connections or consumers who have renewed/revised
their sanctioned load, the fixed charges will be charged on 50% of the sanctioned load or
actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is higher. However, upon
establishment of MDI in next six months, the adjustment of fixed charges will be made
accordingly by the DISCO."

Provided also that consumers having alternate/ dual source i.e. captive power, net
metering elc. the existing mechanism of fixed charges shall remain the same i.e. the 50%
of the sanctioned load or actual maximum demand recorded in a month, whichever is
higher.

5. “Variable Charge” means the sale rate per kilowatt-hour (kWh) as a single rate or part of
a two-part tariff applicable to the actual kWh consumed by the consumer during a billing
period.

6. “Maximum Demand” where applicable, means the maximum of the demand obtained in
any month measured over successive periods each of 30 minutes’ duration except in the
case of consumption related to Arc Furnaces, where “Maximum Demand” shall mean the
maximum of the demand obtained in any month measured over successive periods each
of 15 minutes’ duration.

NE?B.A“P ¢ Factor” means the ratic of kWh to KVAh recorded during the month or the ratio
QR\T)Y

WUSANY

Page i of 10

3&/&7



10.

11.

12.
13.

4.
15.
16.

Point of supply means metering point where electricity is delivered to the consumer.

Peak and Off Peak hours for the application of Time Of Use (TOU) Tariff shall be the
following time periods in a day:

* PEAK TIMING OFF-PEAK TIMING
Dec to Feb (inclusive) 5PMto9PM Remaining 20 hours of the day
Mar to May (inciusive) 6 PMto 10 PM -do-
June to Aug (inclusive) 7PMto 11 PM -do-
Sept to Nov (inclusive) 6 PMto 10 PM -do-

* To be duly adjusted in case of day light time saving

“Supply”, means the supply for single-phase/three-phase appliances inclusive of both
general and motive loads subject to the conditions that in case of connected or sanctioned
load 5 kW and above supply shall be given at three-phase.

“Consumer” as defined in NEPRA Act.

“Charitable Institution” means an institution, which works for the general welfare of the
public on no profit basis and is registered with the Federal or Provincial Government as
such and has been issued tax exemption certificate by Federal Board of Revenue (FBR).

NTDC means the National Transmission and Despatch Company.
CPPA(G) means Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAXG).

The “Authority” means “The National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)”
constituted under the Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric
Power Act.

GENERAL CONDITIONS

l.

(%]

“The Company shall render bills to the consumers on a monthly basis or less on the
specific request of a consumer for payment by the due date.

The Company shall ensure that bills are delivered to consumers at least seven days before
the due date. If any bill is not paid by the consumer in full within the due date, a Late
Payment Surcharge (LPS) of 5% may be levied for next three (03) days after the due date
and thereafter 10% LPS may be charged on the amount billed excluding Govt. taxes and
duties etc. In case bill is not served at least seven days before the due date then late
payment surcharge will be levied after 7% day from the date of delivery of bill.

The supply provided to the consumers shall not be available for resale.

In the case of two-part tariff average Power Factor of a consumer at the point of supply
shall not be less than 90%. In the event of the said Power factor falling below 90%, the
consumer shall pay a penalty of two percent increase in the fixed charges determined with
reference to maximum demand during the month corresponding to one percent decrease
in the power factor below 90%.

Lwi‘ i

Page 2 of 10



PART-II
(Definitions and Conditions for supply of power specific to each consumer category)
A-1  RESIDENTIAL
Definition

“Life Line Consumer” means those residential consumers having single phase electric
connection with a sanctioned load up to 1 kW.

The lifeline consumers to include residential Non-Time of Use (Non-ToU) consumers
having maximum of last twelve months and current month's consumption <100 units;
two rates for < 50 and <100 units will continue.

“Protected consumers" mean Non-ToU residential consumers consuming < 200 kWh
per month consistently for the past 6 months.

Residential Non-ToU consumers not falling under the protected category would be
categorized under "Un-protected consumer category .

1. This Tariff is applicable for supply to;
i) Residences,
i) Places of worship,

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. A-1(a) tariff.

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of tariff A-I(b) as set out in the
Schedule of Tariff.

4. All existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and converted to A- 1(b) Tariff by the Company.

A-2 COMMERCIAL

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to commercial offices and commercial establishments

such as:
i) Shops/Flower Nurseries/Cold Storage
it) Hotels, Hostels and Restaurants,

iii) Petrol Pumps and Service Stations,
iv) Compressed Natural Gas filling stations,
v) Private Hospitals/Clinics/Dispensaries,

vi) Places of Entertainment, Cinemas, Theaters, Clubs;

vii) Guest Houses/Rest Houses,
viii)  Office of Lawyers, Solicitors, Law Associates and Consultants etc.
ix) Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (EVCS)

2. Electric Vehicle Charging Stations shall be billed under A-2(d) tariff i.e. Rs./kWh for
peak and off-peak hours. For the time being, the tariff design is with zero fixed charges,
however, in future the Authority after considering the ground situation may design its
tariff structure on two part basis i.e. fixed charges and variable charges.

Wl S

Page 3 of 10

i



3. The Electric Vehicle Charging Station shall provide “charging service” to Electric
Vehicle shall provide charging service to Electric Vehicles as per the applicable tariff for
EVCS plus Rs.24.44/kWh_as margin for EVCS. The EVCS shall be billed by DISCOS
under A-2(d) tariff. However, monthly FCAs either positive or negative shall not be
applicable on EVCS.

4. Consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part kWh rate A-2(a)

5. All existing consumers under tariff A-2 having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be
bilied on A-2(b) tariff till such time that they are provided T.O.U metering arrangement;
thereafter such consumers shall be billed on T.O.U tariff A-2(c).

6. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.O.U metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff A-2(c).

A-3  GENERAL SERVICES
1. This tariff is applicable to;

i Approved religious and charitable institutions

1I. Government and Semi-Government offices and Institutions

iil. Government Hospitals and dispensaries
iv. Educational institutions
V. Water Supply schemes including water pumps and tube wells other than those

meant for the irrigation or reclamation of Agriculture [and.

Consumers under General Services (A-3) shall be billed on single-part kWh rate i.e.
A-3(a) tariff,

B- INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

Definitions

1. “Industrial Supply” means the supply for bona fide industrial purposes in factories
including the supply required for the offices inside the premises and for normal working

of the industry.

2. TFor the purposes of application of this tariff an “Industry” means a bona fide undertaking
or establishment engaged in manufacturing, value addition and/or processing of goods.

3. This Tariff shall also be available for consumers having single-metering arrangement
such as;

i) Poultry Farms
i) Fish Hatcheries, fish farms, fish nurseries & Breeding Farms and
iii) Software houses

Conditions

An industrial consumer shall have the option, to switch over to seasonal Tariff-F,
provided his connection is seasonal in nature as defined under Tariff-F, and he undertakes
to abide by the terms and conditions of Tariff-F and pays the difference of security
deposit rates previously deposited and those applicable to tariff-F at the time of
acceptance of option for seasonal tariff. Seasonal tariff will be applicable from the date of
commencement of the season, as specified by the customers at the time of submitting the
option for Tariff-F. Tariff-F consumers will have the option to convert to corresponding
Regular Industrial Tariff category and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time
of obtaining a new connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the
option will remain in force for at least one year.

e
Page 4 of 10

Y l/ s



B-1 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS THREEPHASE AND/OR 230 VOLTS SINGLE
PHASE

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load upto 25 kW.
2. Consumers having sanctioned load upto 25 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate.

3. Consumers under tariff B-1 having sanctioned load of less than 5 kW shall be billed
under a Single-Part kWh rate. However, B-1 consumers having sanctioned load of less
than 5 kW may opt for ToU meter

4. The existing and prospective consumers having load of 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.O.U metering arrangement and shall be billed under tariff B1(b).

B-2 SUPPLY AT 400 VOLTS

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 25
kW up to and including 500 kW.

2. All existing consumers under tariff B-2 shall be provided T.O.U metering arrangement by
the Company and converted to B-2(b) Tariff.

3. All new applicants i.e. prospective consumers applying for service to the Company shall
be provided T.O.U metering arrangement and charged according to the applicable T.O.U
tariff.

B-3  SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

1. This tariff is applicable for supply to Industries having sanctioned load of more than 500
kW up to and including 5 MW and also for Industries having sanctioned load of 500 kW
or below who opt for receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV.

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW from the
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the
11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing
charges including transmission line charges and 100% cost of land proportionate to load.
While allowing extension in load, the DISCOs shall ensure that no additional line losses
are incurred and additional loss, if any, shall be borne by the respective consumers.

3. If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and instailed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by
the Authority read with Consumer Service Manual (CSM).

5. All B-3 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of T.O.U tariff given in the
Schedule of Tariff.

B-4  SUPPLY AT 66 kV, 132 kV AND ABOVE

Jo\opt to receive supply at 66 kV or 132 kV and above.

NEPRA If %

AUTHOR\TXC SHgration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this

fiwt ™

Page 5 of 10

42/y1



acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for the actual number of days
between the date of the old reading and the new reading.

3. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM.

4. All B-4 Industrial Consumers shall be billed on the basis of two-part T.O.U tariff.
C BULK SUPPLY

“Bulk Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given at one point for self-
consumption to mix-load consumer not selling to any other consumer such as residential,
commercial, tube-well and others.

General Conditions

If, for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
acceleration/retardation in the date is up to 4 days no notice will be taken of this
acceleration or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days
the fixed charges shall be assessed on proportionate basis for actual number of days
between the date of old reading and the new reading.

C-1 SUPPLY AT 400/230 YOLTS

1. This Tariff is applicable to a consumer having a metering arrangement at 400 volts,
having sanctioned load of up to and including 500 kW.

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. C-1(a) tariff”.

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided T.O.U
metering arrangement and shall be billed on the basis of Time-of-Use (T.O.U) tariff C-
1(c) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

4. All the existing consumers governed by this tariff having sanctioned load 5 kW and above
shall be provided T.O.U metering arrangements.

C-2 SUPPLY AT 11 kV AND 33 kV

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers receiving supply at 11 kV or 33 kV at one-point
metering arrangement and having sanctioned load of more than 500 kW up to and
including 5 MW.

2. The consumers may be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW from the
DISCO's owned grid station subject to availability of load in the grid and capacity in the
11kV existing dedicated feeder. In such a case the consumer will bear 100% grid sharing

mever, only such consumers be allowed extension of load beyond SMW upto 7.5MW
& connection is at least three (3) years old. While allowing extension in load, the

pas ° Q

Page 6 of 10

W3lyz



3. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to a prospective consumer unless he
provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, his own Transformer, Circuit
Breakers and other necessary equipment as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively pays to the Company for all
apparatus and equipment if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of
the cost of service connection shall be regulated by the Eligibility Criteria laid down by
the Authority read with CSM.

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-2(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.

5. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.O.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-2(b).

C-3 SUPPLY AT 66 kV AND ABOVE

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers having sanctioned load of more than 5000 kW
receiving supply at 66 kV and above.

2. If the Grid Station required for provision of supply falls within the purview of the
dedicated system under the Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM, the supply under this Tariff shall not be available to such a prospective consumer
unless he provides, to the satisfaction and approval of the Company, an independent grid
station of his own including Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other
necessary equipment and apparatus as part of the dedicated distribution system for
receiving and controlling the supply, or, alternatively, pays to the Company for all such
Land, Building, Transformers, Circuit Breakers and other necessary equipment and
apparatus if so provided and installed by the Company. The recovery of cost of service
connection shall be regulated by Eligibility Criteria laid down by the Authority read with
CSM.

3. Existing consumers governed by this tariff shall be provided with T.0.U metering
arrangement and converted to C-3(b).

4. All new consumers shall be provided TOU metering arrangement and shall be billed on
the basis of tariff C-3(b) as set out in the Schedule of Tariff.
D AGRICULTURAL SUPPLY

“Agricultural Supply” means the supply for Lift Irrigation Pumps and/or pumps installed
on Tube-wells intended solely for irrigation or reclamation of agricultural land or forests,
and include supply for lighting of the tube-well chamber.

Special Conditions of Supply
1. This tariff shall apply to:

i) Reclamation and Drainage Operation under Salinity Control and Reclamation
Projects (SCARP):

i) Bona fide forests, agricultural tube-wells and lift irrigation pumps for the irrigation of
agricultural land,

iii) Tube-wells meant for aqua-culture.

iv) Tube-wells installed in a dairy farm meant for cultivating crops as fodder and for
upkeep of cattle.

for any reason, the meter reading date of a consumer is altered and the
dderation/retardation in the date is up to 4 days, no notice shall be taken of this
&5 ation or retardation. But if the date is accelerated or retarded by more than 4 days,

TCURANY

Page 7 of 10

w/w



3. The lamps and fans consumption in the residential quarters, if any, attached to the tube-
wells shall be charged entirely under Tariff A-1 for which separate metering
arrangements should be installed.

4. The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to consumer using pumps for the
irrigation of parks, meadows, gardens, orchards, attached to and forming part of the
residential, commercial or industrial premises in which case the corresponding Tariff A-1,
A-2 or Industrial Tariff B-1, B-2 shall be respectively applicable.

D-1

1. This tariff is applicable to all Reclamation and Drainage Operation pumping under
SCARP related installation.

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. D-1(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff.

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.0.U) tariff
D-1(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-1(a) till that time.

D-2

1. This tariff is applicable to consumers falling under Agriculture Supply excluding SCARP
related installations.

2. Consumers having sanctioned load less than 5 kW shall be billed on single-part kWh rate
i.e. D-2(a) tariff given in the Schedule of Tariff.

3. All new consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided TOU
metering arrangement and shall be charged on the basis of Time-of- Use (T.0.U) tariff
D- 2(b) given in the Schedule of Tariff.

4. All the existing consumers having sanctioned load 5 kW and above shall be provided
T.0.U metering arrangements and shall be governed by D-2(a) till that time.

E-1 TEMPORARY RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL SUPPLY

Temporary Residential/Commercial Supply means a supply given to persons temporarily
on special occasions such as ceremonial, religious gatherings, festivals, fairs, exhibitions,
political gathering, marriages and other civil or military functions. This also includes
supply to touring cinemas and persons engaged in construction of house/buildings/plazas
of single phase loads. A temporary electric power supply connection for the construction
shall be provided by Distribution company initially for a period of six months which is
further extendable on three month basis up to completion of the specific job/project for
which the temporary connection was obtained. However, there is no minimum time
period for provision of temporary connection, The temporary connection for illumination,
lighting, weddings, festivals, functions, exhibitions, political gatherings or national and
religious ceremonies, civil or military functions etc., testing of industrial equipment or
any other emergent requirement of temporary nature, can be provided for specific time
period not exceeding two weeks. The sanctioning officer shall ensure that the temporary
connection will be utilized for temporary purpose only.

Special Conditions of Supply

higds
US/H:} Page 8 of 10



E-2 TEMPORARY INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Temporary Industrial Supply” means the supply given to an Industry for the bonafide
purposes mentioned under the respective definitions of “Industrial Supply”, during the
construction phase prior to the commercial operation of the Industrial concern.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY

1. Ordinarily the supply under this Tariff shail not be given by the Company without first
obtaining security equal to the anticipated supply charges and other miscellaneous
charges for the period of temporary supply.

2. Normally, temporary connections shall be allowed for a period of 3 months, which may
be extended on three months basis subject to clearance of outstanding dues.

F SEASONAL INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY

“Seasonal Industry” for the purpose of application of this Tariff, means an industry which
works only for part of the year to meet demand for goods or services arising during a
particular season of the year. However, any seasonal industry running in combination
with one or more seasonal industries, against one connection, in a manner that the former
works in one season while the latter works in the other season (thus running throughout
the year) will not be classified as a seasonal industry for the purpose of the application of
this Tariff.

Definitions
“Year” means any period comprising twelve consecutive months.

1. All “Definitions” and “Special Conditions of Supply” as laid down under the
corresponding Industrial Tariffs shall also form part of this Tariff so far as they may be
relevant.

Special Conditions of Supply
1. This tariff is applicable to seasonal industry.

2. Fixed Charges per kilowatt per month under this tariff shall be levied at the rate of 125%
of the corresponding regular Industrial Supply Tariff Rates and shall be recovered only
for the period that the seasonal industry actually runs subject to minimum period of six
consecutive months during any twelve consecutive months. The condition for recovery of
Fixed Charges for a minimum period of six months shall not, however, apply to the
seasonal industries, which are connected to the Company’s Supply System for the first
time during the course of a season.

3. The consumers falling within the purview of this Tariff shall have the option to change
over to the corresponding industrial Supply Tariff, provided they undertake to abide by all
the conditions and restrictions, which may, from time to time, be prescribed as an integral
part of those Tariffs. The consumers under this Tariff will have the option to convert to
Regular Tariff and vice versa. This option can be exercised at the time of obtaining a new
connection or at the beginning of the season. Once exercised, the option will remain in
force for at least one year.

4. All seasonal loads shall be disconnected from the Company’s Supply System at the end of
the season, specified by the consumer at the time of getting connection, for which the

supply is given. In case, however, a consumer requires running the non-seasonal part of

hlS load (e 2., hghts fans, tube-wells, etc. )throughout the year, he shall have to bring out

a “Seasonal Supply” consumer does not come forward to have his seasonal
re-connected with the Company’s Supply System in any ensuing season, the

Db
Page 9 0f 10

uely3



service line and equipment belonging to the Company and installed at his premises shall
be removed after expiry of 60 days of the date of commencement of season previously
specified by the consumer at the time of his obtaining new connection/re-connection.
However, at least ten clear days notice in writing under registered post shall be necessary
to be given to the consumer before removal of service line and equipment from his
premises as aforesaid, to enable him to decide about the retention of connection or
otherwise. No Supply Charges shall be recovered from a disconnected seasonal consumer
for any season during which he does not come forward to have his seasonal industry re-
connected with the Company’s Supply System.

G PUBLIC LIGHTING SUPPLY

“Public Lighting Supply” means the supply for the purpose of illuminating public lamps.
The supply under this tariff shall also be applicable for lamps used in public playgrounds
and public parks.

Definitions
“Month” means a calendar month or a part thereof in excess of 15 days.

Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this Tariff shall be used exclusively for public lighting installed on
roads or premises used by General Public.

H RESIDENTIAL COLONIES ATTACHED TO INDUSTRIES

This tariff is applicable for one-point supply to residential colonies attached to the
industrial supply consumers having their own distribution facilities.

Definitions

“One Point Supply” for the purpose of this Tariff, means the supply given by one
point to Industrial Supply Consumers for general and domestic consumption in the
residential colonies attached to their factory premises for a load of 5 Kilowatts and
above. The purpose is further distribution to various persons residing in the attached
residential colonies and also for perimeter lighting in the attached residential
colonies.

“General and Domestic Consumption”, for the purpose of this Tariff, means
consumption for lamps, fans, domestic applications, including heated, cookers,
radiators, air-conditioners, refrigerators and domestic tube-wells.

“Residential Colony” attached to the Industrial Supply Consumer, means a group of
houses annexed with the factory premises constructed solely for residential purpose
of the bonafide employees of the factory, the establishment or the factory owners or
partners, etc.

Special Conditions of Supply

The supply under this Tariff shall not be available to persons who meet a part of their
requirements from a separate source of supply at their premises.

TARCTION

Supply under this tariff means supply of power in bulk to Railways for Railway
Traction only.

st

Page [0 of 10




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48

